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IV

FIRST BOOK OF MODERN 
MINERALOGY, MINING 
ENGINEERING, GOLD & SILVER 
METALLURGY

Agricola, Georg. De ortu & causis subterraneorum… De veteribus et novis 
metallis… Bermannus sive de re metallica Dialogus… 

Basel: In Officina Frobeniana, 1558. 320 x 220mm (12½ x 8¾ in). Folio; [8], 
470, [42] pp. Index. With the blank leaf after page 470. A wide margined 
copy. Includes what may be the first Latin-German dictionary of mining terms 
(comprising 10 pages). In Latin, except for the dictionary which is obviously in 
Latin & German. Second edition. 

Early vellum, spine lettered by hand. All edges gilt. G. R. Nicolaus’s copy with 
his engraved bookplate dated 1929. The bookplate depicts the “hammer & 
pick” symbol for mining along with illustrations of books such as: Economic 
Mining, Metallurgy of Gold, & Gold Mining—all giving a clear indication of 
Nicolaus’s interests. Large woodcut device of H. Froben on title and verso of 
final leaf. One full page woodcut illustration showing thermal baths and energy 
from beneath the surface of the earth. Large woodcut initials. 

Hinges a bit rubbed and some occasional light soiling of the text and light, old, 
water stains to top margin of some leaves (not affecting text). Overall very good 
plus. A bright and crisp copy. 

the first silver mining geologist in the world. Georgius Agricola 
(1494–1555) was a German mineralogist and metallurgist with a particular 
interest in mining and refining of metals. He is often referred to as the Father 
of Mineralogy. Although he practiced as a physician, he lived in Joachimsthal 
in the Bohemian Erzgebirge, where significant silver ore deposits were found 
in 1516 and there he consulted with local miners on mining and smelting. He 
constructed a logical system of the local conditions, rocks and sediments and 
combined this with a discourse on extraction processes, which he laid out in 
his work Bermannus, sive de re metallica dialogus [Bermannus, or a dialogue 
on metallurgy]. That writing is included in this book. The Bermannus has two 
indexes, one of them a Latin-German dictionary of mining terms. 
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a milestone of science. This book is the collected works of Agricola, which 
was “the first handbook of modern systematic mineralogy” (Horblit, One 
Hundred Books Famous in Science #2A). First published in 1546, this is the 
second and definitive edition. In addition to Agricola’s most famous work, the 
above referenced Bermannus, this book includes four other important geological 
and mineralogical treatises. The book starts with De ortu et causis subterraneo-
rum [On Subterranean Origins and Causes] in which he laid out the foundation 
of modern physical geology. This is followed by De natura eorum quae effluunt 
e terra [The nature of the things that flow out of the earth’s interior], dealing 
with the properties of water and his argument that temperatures under the earth 
are responsible for earthquakes and volcanoes. The third part of the book, De 
veteribus et novis metallis and De natura Fossilium [Old and New Metals & On 
the Nature of Fossils] discusses minerals, ores, metals, and gemstones. There are 
multiple and extensive entries in the book on both gold and silver mining. 

An early and important book on the history of our understanding of the physical 
structure of earth. 

vd 16 929

$4,950
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PRINTED BY THE PAPAL PRINTER: 
RULES OF THE AUGUSTINIANS

[Augustinian Order]. Regula beati Augustini constitutiones fratrum ordinis 
prædicatorum, cum aliis ut in se quenti pagina. 

Romæ: Apud Antonium Bladum, Impressorem Cameralem, Anno D[omi]ni. 
M.D.LXVI. [1566]. 162 x 106 mm (6 ¼ x 4 ¼ in). Octavo. 144, 137, [1], 98 ll. 
In Latin. Half-page woodcut vignette of St. Augustine above title.

Full vellum over boards. Gilt tooled spine with red leather title label. Early label 
removed from front pastedown. Two ink stamps on title page, both partially 
canceled. Previous owner’s autograph on title page: “Usum f. Joa[n]nis filij [?]” 
Leaves leading with caption titles have separate foliation: “Incipiunt constitutio-
nes sororum ordinis predicatorum” and “Formularium, principalium actuum, ad 
officium prioris provincialis et conventualis ordinis praedicatorum spectantium.” 
1 ½ by 2 inch pasted in contemporary illegible note on pg. 2.

Overall very good plus; light discoloration to pages. 

the rules and constitution of the augustinian order. Augustinians 
are members of a Catholic order that follow the Rule of Saint Augustine, written 
in about 400 AD by Augustine of Hippo. Martin Luther was an Augustinian 
friar from 1505 until his excommunication in 1520, and thus these are the very 
rules that Luther turned against.

This book contains the laws and rules of the Augustinians in the 16th century 
with chapter topics such as: [“About the office of the teacher and the orders 
of preachers.”], [“About the office of the singer”], [“About the office of librar-
ian”]—in total 47 different formal “offices” are defined and explained. There is 
a 26-page alphabetic index to the order’s constitution, which follows the con-
stitution itself; a list of the first teachers of the order; and a [“Treatise on the 
beginning and foundation of the rule, or the form or manner of living of the 
brothers and sisters”]. Interestingly, the book discusses the rules and regulations 
governing both male and female Augustinians.
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VIII

printed by the papal printer. Printed by Antonio Blado (1490–1567), 
a printer active from 1516 and official Papal printer from 1535 to his death 
in 1567. This book printed in 1567, would have been one of his last. Blado is 
known for holding the exclusive privilege granted by Pope Clement vii in 1531 
to print Machiavelli’s works.

Scarce. oclc WorldCat reports only two copies in u.s. libraries (80738083 and 
223769428) at the time of cataloguing. No other copies for sale at the time of 
cataloguing.

ustc 827292
edit16 17508

$950

h2[augustinian order]



IX

h2[augustinian order]



X

“JUST EYEBALL IT”
Belli, Silvio. Libro del misurar con la vista … Nel quale s’insegna trauagliar con 
numeri, a misurar facilissimamente le distantie, l’altezze, e le profundita con il 
Quadrato Geometrico, e con altri stromenti, de’ quali in ogni luogo quasi in un 
subito si puo prouedere. … 

In Venetia: Appresso Giordano Ziletti, MDLXVI [1566]. 206 x 157 mm (8.125 
x 6.25 in). Quarto. [8], 108 pp. In Italian. Modern binding with a vellum spine 
over boards covered in printed waste, sourced from an antiphonal sheet printed 
in black and red.

Binding very good plus; interior very good with some light soiling and exceed-
ingly light foxing. 
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Second edition of a manual on measuring by sight. Instructions on how to 
measure distance, height, and depth each have their own section and are further 
broken down into multiple techniques. Each method has a textual description of 
the process and is accompanied by a crisp woodcut illustration. The book opens 
with instructions for building a geometrical square, an illustration of which is 
also provided. The final two methods discussed are for measuring the depth of 
the ocean and the circumference of the Earth. 

an artifact of the practical uses of humanist knowledge. In the 
introduction, Belli remarks that measuring by sight is a marvel because of its 
apparent impossibility to those lacking the right know-how. Let’s be honest, 
would you know how to “eyeball” the height of a church tower? Cosgrove 
has argued that although measuring by sight may have inhibited the develop-
ment of scientific tools, the illustrations show how rationality and sight were 
linked through geometry and the European Renaissance concept of perspective. 
Through manuals like Belli’s, written in the vernacular, the method of sight 
measurement circulated among the emerging merchant class who would have 
applied this knowledge to assessing literal stockpiles of goods in the absence 
of standardized measurements. This likely contributed to the popularity of this 
work; four editions appeared between 1565 and 1570, and it was included in a 
posthumously published anthology of Belli’s works. 

Belli was an architect, mathematician, and friend of the influential Renaissance 
architect and fellow Venetian Andrea Palladio. Belli and Palladio were among 
the intellectuals associated with the Accademia Olimpica in Vicenza, established 
in 1555. The dedicatee of the present work is Velario Chiericati, a noble from 
Vicenza who sponsored the Accademia and is said to have encouraged Belli to 
author the treatise whose first edition appeared in 1565. Valerio was the son of 
Giralomo Chiericati, for whom Andrea Palladio designed a palace, construction 
of which began in 1550.

oclc reports seven copies in us libraries. Christies auctioned a copy in 2010 for 
$1,750.

ustc 813264

References:
Cosgrove, Denis. “Prospect, perspective and the evolution of the landscape 
idea.” Transactions of the Institute of British Geographers vol. 10, no. 1, 1985, 
pp. 45–62.

$1,100
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BEMBO’S AMOROUS POETRY WITH 
A LINGUISTIC TWIST

Bembo, Pietro. Rime di Monsignor P. Bembo. 

In Vinetia: [Giovanni Andrea Valvassori], MDXXXXIIII [1544]. 163 x 106 mm 
(6.5 x 4.5 in). Octavo. 48, [10] ll. In Italian. Title within an architectural border. 
Printer’s device on verso of final leaf.

Bound in speckled leather; gilt ornament tooled edges and spine and red leather 
spine label with gilt title; all edges stained. 

Very good plus with light wear to boards and corners lightly bumped. Overall 
crisp & clean. A very nice copy. 
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A later—but scarce—edition of amorous poetry by the Italian humanist scholar, 
linguist, and cardinal Pietro Bembo. First published in 1530, the book was an 
illustration of Bembo’s belief in the superiority of Florentine Tuscan, on which 
standard Italian is based, above all other dialects then spoken in Italy.

Born in Venice in 1470 to an elite family, Bembo’s first encounter with Tuscan 
was through his father, the Venetian ambassador to Florence, where Bembo 
lived for a time. Bembo was a student of Greek and philosophy at universities in 
Ferrara, Messina, and Padua, and traveled throughout Italy, befriending various 
political and literary figures along the way, including Ludovico Ariosto. Bembo’s 
De Aetna, an account of an ascension of Mt. Aetna by Bembo and his father, 
Bernardo, was published by their friend Aldus Manutius in 1496. Manutius 
commissioned a special typeface for the edition. This was Stanley Morison’s 
inspiration for a revival, aptly named Bembo, in 1928 and was re-released as 
a digital typeface in 2008 by Adobe. Erasmus wrote that a coin Bembo once 
showed Manutius inspired the latter’s motto, “festina lente,” and famous anchor 
and dolphin device.

an illustration of the beauty of vernacular language. Bembo was 
more interested in literary and intellectual pursuits than politics and civil service. 
Bembo edited the 1501 Aldine editions of Petrarch, one of his literary heroes. In 
1525, Bembo wrote his own treatise on the Tuscan language, Prose della Volgare 
Lingua, in which Bembo codified Tuscan grammar and forcefully argued for its 
purity and superiority as a literary language. Rime served Bembo as an expres-
sion of these convictions. Appended to the poems is an index listing alphabet-
ically the opening line of each poem. Following that are a handful of poems 
written to Bembo by his contemporaries, the replies to which are included in the 
preceding text. Among Bembo’s correspondents: Vittoria Colonna, marchioness 
of Pescara. Colonna was among the most well-known poets of 16th century 
Italy. There is also a poem from Veronica Gambara, who became a key intellec-
tual figure and political leader in Corregio, which she ruled following the death 
of her husband in 1518.

Bembo also served as a secretary to Pope Leo x, was made a cardinal in 1539, 
and became historian of Venice and librarian at what is now the Bibliotheca 
Marciana. 

Per oclc WorldCat, held by only five institutions in North America. Per Rare 
Book Hub, only two copies have come up at auction in the 20th century, one in 
1977 and another in 2018.

ustc 813405
edit16 5019

$950
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XVI

TOPOGRAPHICAL-HISTORICAL 
DESCRIPTION OF ENGLAND
Camden, William. Britannia sive florentissimorum regnorum, angliae, scotiae, 
hiberniae, et Insularum adiacentium ex intima antiquitate. Chorographica 
descriptio. Autore Guilielmo Camdeno. Nunc quarto recognita, & magna acces-
sione post Germanicam editionem adaucta. 

Londini [London]: impensis Georg. Bishop., 1594. 199 x 150 mm (7 ¾ x 5 ¾ 
in). Quarto. [16], 717, [25] pp. In Latin. Woodcut title illustration. Woodcut 
initials throughout. Separate title page: “Hiberniæ, et insularum Britanniæ adia-
centium descriptio”; pagination is continuous.

Bound in half dark green crushed leather over cloth covered boards. Spine ruled 
and lettered in gilt with blind tooled ornament in each compartment; all edges 
marbled. Marbled endpapers. Armorial bookplate on front pastedown: “Henry 
Edward Fox Strongways, Earl of Ilchester. Melbury.”
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Exterior good plus; boards with light soiling, medium wear, and bumped cor-
ners; interior very good and overall quite crisp; 4 leaves near rear with an old 
water stain at fore-edge. 

William Camden’s Britannia provided the first county-by-county geographical 
survey of Great Britain and Ireland. Camden’s stated intention was to “restore 
antiquity to Britain, and Britain to his antiquity”. The great topographical-
historical description consumed ten years’ travel, study and effort by Camden. 
He had to learn Welsh and Anglo-Saxon in order to read original manuscript 
texts and public records. 

The first edition, written in Latin, was published in 1586. It proved very 
popular, and ran through five further Latin editions, of 1587, 1590, 1594, 1600 
and 1607, each greatly enlarged from its predecessor. The book was not trans-
lated into English until 1610, but over the centuries has been printed in dozens 
of editions and remained in print until 1984. Our copy is the 1594 edition. 

h 5camden, william
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earl of ilchester’s copy. This was Henry 
Fox-Strangways, 5th Earl of Ilchester’s (1847–
1905) book and bears a large (4 ½ x 4 inch) 
armorial bookplate. Fox-Strangways was a 
Liberal British politician and served as Captain 
of the Honorable Corps of Gentlemen-at-Arms 
under William Ewart Gladstone. 

estc s107385

$950
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I: ON VIRGINITY & CELIBACY

II: ALDINE IMPRINT

Campegii, Tommaso. Thomae Campegii bononiensis episcopi feltren. De coeli-
batu sacerdotum non abrogando. 

Venetiis [Venice]: ad signum Spe[ranza], m.d.liiii. [1554]. In Latin. 163 x 108 
mm (6 ¼ x 4 ½ in). Octavo. [56] ll. Woodcut title vignette: A feminine embod-
iment of hope stands on a shore, facing the sun, surrounded by crates and 
trunks; a ship sails off in the background; the motto reads: “Beatus vir, cuius est 
Dominus spes eius: & non respexit in vanitates, & insanias falsas”

Ink stamp on title page of the Biblioteca del convento dei Chierici Regolari 
Teatini di San Michele e Gaetano a Firenze. Manuscript price beneath imprint.

ustc 818240
edit16 8826

Although oclc WorldCat reports 10 library holdings in the U.S., this tract is 
scarce in the trade. Rarely at auction and at the time of cataloguing no other 
copies for sale. 

Bound with:— Campegii, Tommaso. Opus Thomae Campegii bononiensis, 
episcopi feltrensis, Auctoritate, & Potestate Romani Pontificis, & alia opuscula, 
quae indicantur in sequienti pagina.

Venetiis [Venice]: Apud Paulum Manutium Aldi F., m.d.lv. [1555].163 x 108 
mm (6 ¼ x 4.5 in). Octavo. [12], 223, [1] ll. Large woodcut of anchor & 
dolphin printer’s device on title. In Latin.

Bound in quarter leather over marbled boards. Gilt spine decorations and 
lettering. Handwritten edge titles on top and bottom edges. Marbled endpa-
pers. Bookplate on front pastedown: “Ex Libris James Stevens Cox.” Cox 
(1910–1997) was primarily a wigmaker, but also a bookseller, archaeologist and 
publisher.
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ustc 818241
edit16 8827

Overall very good; top edge soiled. 

Tommaso Campegii (1483–1564) was bishop of Feltre, Italy and one of the 
three bishops present at the opening of the Council of Trent in 1545, and there 
assisted at the sessions held under the pontificate of Paul III. This book contains 
first editions of two of Campegii’s main works. 

wide ranging discussion on virginity & celibacy. The first work, 
De Coelibatu, is a scarce tract on virginity and celibacy, a topic that Campegii 
introduces as: [“Nothing is more praiseworthy, than that which is praised by 
those who hate it.”]. He follows with an overview of 98 far-reaching aspects of 
not having sex. Campegii starts with a legal analysis concluding that virginity 
is commended among all nations and all laws. What follows is a discussion of 
how Jesus Christ demonstrated by his example how important virginity is. Then 
Campegii discusses the lack of sex by the Apostles and includes a section on the 
Vestal Virgins. He concludes that virginity is a virtue akin to being an angel. 
Marriage, which he considers worthy of virginity, figures prominently in the 
text (including the question of whether celibacy should exist within marriage). 
He also addresses whether carnal union outside of marriage can cause marital 
dissolution. The celibacy of priests and monks and the rational for [“places not 
defiled by woman’s affairs”], which I presume refers to monasteries, are also 
covered. 

aldine imprint. The second work is an Aldine imprint of Campegii’s treatise 
on the power of the Pope (ff.1–116), followed by 19 shorter theological treatises. 
Campegii starts by informing us that [“Christ would not have been a loving 
householder if he had left no one on earth to rule the Church in his place.”]. 
The Pope, for example, is empowered to clarify all Church doctrine ambigu-
ities. Further, the Pope cannot submit to a council and be judged. The text also 
discusses the process by which the Pope can be assisted; for example, how texts 
should be laid out for him, or how the Pope should be advised of crimes. 

The Aldine Press is famous in the history of typography, among other things, for 
the introduction of italics. The press was the first to issue printed books in the 
small octavo size, like that of a modern paperback, and as we have on offer here. 
The printer’s device of an anchor and dolphin is, of course, infamous. 

$1,500
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XXII

HISTORY OF ROME & DEFENSE OF 
MONARCHY
Cassius Dio, Lucius. Dione delle guerre de Romani. Tradotto da M. Nicolo 
Leoniceno et nuovamente stampato. 

In Vinegia [Venice]: per Pietro di Nicolini da Sabio. Nell’ anno di nostra salute. 
mdxlviii. [1548] In Italian. 161 x 116 mm (6½  x 4½ in). Octavo. 493 [i.e. 
495], [1] ll. Printer’s device on title page (a snake wrapped around the stem of a 
cabbage, beneath is the word “Brasica”). With the final blank leaf.

Bound in full vellum over boards. Red leather title label on spine, gilt lettering. 
Bookplate on front pastedown: “Ex Libris Charles F. Roth.” A handwritten note 
on back endpaper states: “Purchased at B.H. Blackwell, Ltd. Oxford, England. 
Nov. 3, 1947. $5.28.” 

Very good with small chip to spine label; top edge soiled. 
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Third edition of Niccolo Leoniceno’s Italian translation of Cassius Dio’s (aka 
Dio Cassius) history of Rome, an important source for the history of the Roman 
empire. The physician, editor, translator, and book collector Niccolo Leoniceno 
was the first to translate Cassius Dio from the Greek. Though the translation 
was completed in the late 15th century, the first edition did not appear until 
1533, seven years after the translator’s death. Cassius Dio, a 3rd century Roman 
senator and historian born in Greece, produced a sweeping history of Rome in 
80 books, from the mythical landing of Aeneas in Italy to the founding of Rome 
up to 229, Cassius Dio’s own time. Only some of these have survived to the 
present in a more or less complete state. The remainder have been reconstructed 
from other sources. Leoniceno translated books 37–58, the most complete and 
the only to be preserved by direct manuscript tradition. This book is a survey of 
Roman wars. The account begins with the general Gnaeus Pompeius Magnus 
campaigns against Mithiridates and ends with the rise and fall of Caligula 
around 41 CE. Cassius Dio’s work has been read as a defense of monarchy 
and has parallels with Renaissance and early modern political theorists like 
Machiavelli and Hobbes (Majbom Madsen). Cassius Dio considered monarchy 
the most practical form of government and the only “true democracy”, whereas 
“mob-rule” results in only short-lived forms of government. 

american chemist’s copy. This copy belonged to American chemist Dr. 
Charles F. Roth and bears his bookplate. Roth was the chief chemist for 
Standard Oil and founder and manager of the Chemical Industries Exposition—
an industry tradeshow still in existence and known today as ChemShow. It is 
likely that Roth purchased this book at B.H. Blackwell, Ltd. In Oxford in 1947 
and then brought the book back with him to the United States. 

Nine holdings in u.s. libraries reported by oclc WorldCat (960100163, 
38666860, and 33297537).

References:
Majbom Madsen, Jesper. Cassius Dio. London: Bloomsbury, 2020.
Mallan, C.T. “Sir Richard Morison: An Early Reader of Cassius Dio in Tudor 
England?” International Journal of the Classical Tradition, 2022.

edit16 17207

$950
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XXV

“A PAPER ACADEMY” IN AN EARLY 
STAMPED BINDING  
Erasmus, Desiderius. Apophthegmatum ex optimis utrius que linguae scripto-
ribus per Des. Erasmum Roterod. Collectorum, libri octo. Cum gemino indice, 
personarum ac rerum, sive sententiarum memorabilium, ab eodem auctore ad 
calcem operis magna cum diligentia adiectus. 

Coloniae Agrippanae [Köln]: Apud Gualtherum Fabricium, & Ioannem 
Gymnicum sub Monocerote, mdlxx [1570]. 168 x 109 mm (6.5 x 4.25 in). 
Octavo. [16] 753, [45] pages. In Latin. Table of contents on title page verso. 
Name and subject (“sententiarum”) indexes.

Bound in alum-tawed pigskin over beveled boards and rounded spine. 
Decorative blind rolls and blind stamped on both covers. All edges stained 
red. The large central stamp depicts a figure holding a sword and the scales of 
justice with an inscription beneath. Ownership inscription on front pastedown: 
“Andreas Drischel Inre me possidet. Anno 1578.” Drischel lived in Breslau, 
at that time German Silesia, today Poland. Two other early ink inscriptions on 
front pastedown. Another early ink inscription in Latin and Greek on the front 
free endpaper. 

Good. Boards rubbed and soiled. Stain on the lower left corner of the front 
board. Corner of the rear board is bumped. Back cover image, which appears to 
be of a woman committing suicide, rather worn and damaged. 
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Erasmus’s translations of extracts and short narratives—a smattering of things 
well said—from classical authors such as Plutarch, Quintillian, Socrates, 
Diogenes, Pliny, Seneca, Herodotus, and others. Topics are noted in printed mar-
ginal notes and include music, marriage, honor, glory, and sundry others. 

an adjunct to the education of princes. Erasmus’s approach in 
Apophthegmatum follows up on the pedagogy laid out in Institutio principis 
Christiani, written for the future Charles v, in which Erasmus recommends 
a short list of readings that will help guide an effective ruler. Similarly, these 
sayings attempt to distill practical knowledge from ancient sources. 

pigskin binding illustrated with a blind stamp of a lawyer or 
judge on front & female suicide on back. The blind stamped illus-
tration on the binding includes an inscription on the front stamp that reads: 
“Iusticia quisquis Picturam Lumine Cernis dic deus est iustus iustaque facta 
probat.” Combined with the image of the man holding both sword and scales, 
indicating leadership and rule of law, suggests this book may have been owned 
by a lawyer, judge, or prince–precisely the kind of individual Erasmus sought 
to educate. The blind stamped illustration on the back is heavily faded and 
damaged, but appears to depict a woman committing suicide with a dagger. 
Likely an image of Lucretia, a Roman noblewoman who committed suicide after 
she was raped. The blind stamped illustrations make our copy a special one.

References:
See, The Sixteenth Century Journal. Vol. 46, No. 3 (Fall 2015), pp. 814–
816, wherein Peter A. Huff in an editorial review describes Erasmus’s 
Apophthegmatum as a “Paper Academy”.

vd16 e 2050
ustc 612548

No auction records of this edition in Rare Book Hub; one other copy of the 
same edition on the market for $6,200. 

$1,250
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XXVIII

ANTI-TURKISH & ANTI-
MENNONITE SERMONS
Fabri, Johannes. D. Iohannis Fabri, episcopi Viennensis, Sermones fructu-
osissimi, cu[n]ctis Ecclesiæ catholicæ defensoribus, ac doctrinæ eva[n]gelicæ 
professoribus, summopere necessarij. De Eucharista. Folio.I. Victoria contra 
Turcas. Fol[io]. LVI. Patientia. Fol[io]. XCIIII. Baptismo parvulorum contra 
Anabaptistas. Fol[io]. CXXXIII. Item, Oratio funebris in laudem D. Margaretæ, 
Ducissæ Austriæ, &c[etera] & co[n]scripta sunt, p[re]cede[n]tib[us] adijci-
unt[ua] Fo. CXLIII. & CXLVII. 

Coloniæ [Köln]: in officina literaria honesti civis Petri Quentel, Anno m.d.xxx-
vii. [1537]. 325 x 225 mm (12⅜ x 8½ in). Folio. [4], cxlvii, [11] ll. In Latin. 

Title page within a four-part illustrated woodcut border: running down the left 
and right are views of four Church Fathers and four Evangelists (all engaged 
in scribal labors); at the top is a woodcut illustration of the Transfiguration 
showing Jesus Christ surrounded by Moses (holding the tablets containing the 
Ten Commandments), some Apostles (John, Peter, and James), and Helia (Eli); 
the lower portion has portraits of Charles V and his successor Ferdinand I, 
dressed in armor, standing beside their coats-of-arms and those of the seven elec-
torates (dated in the lower right corner, “1531”). 

Numerous historiated woodcut initial letters figuring children from the 
“Alphabet of children” by Hans Holbein the Younger (?) throughout. The “T” 
that begins the text of folio CXLVII is extravagant, illustrated with a scene of 
the crucifixion with Charles V and Ferdinand I on either side of the cross/initial 
”T.” The “T” measures a fantastic 3½ x 3½ inches.

Bound in full calf, spine compartments with gilt ornamentation and gilt lettered 
title label; shelf mark at foot of spine (“F”). All edges stained red. Marbled 
endpapers. Old shelf mark on front free endpaper. Green fabric bookmark still 
attached.

Very good. Boards rubbed with minor worm damage to top and bottom of 
spine; paper repairs at heads of title page (no loss to woodcut border) and 
three final leaves (no loss); a handful of pages with very light worm damage to 
margins; paper mildly age toned. 

9
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First edition of this collection of sermons by the Bishop of Vienna, Johannes 
Fabri a.k.a. Johann Faber (1478–1541). A gathering of sermons on the 
Eucharist, patience, against the Anabaptists and on the victory against the 
Turkish during the Siege of Vienna in 1529. 

the siege of vienna. The siege of Vienna in 1529 was the first attempt by the 
Ottoman Empire to capture the city of Vienna. Suleiman the Magnificent, Sultan 
of the Ottomans, attacked the city with over 100,000 men, while the defend-
ers, led by Niklas Graf Salm, numbered no more than 21,000. Nevertheless, 
Vienna was able to survive the siege. The failure of the siege of Vienna marked 
the beginning of 150 years of bitter military tension between the Habsburgs and 
Ottomans, punctuated by reciprocal attacks, and culminating in a second siege 
of Vienna in 1683. 

victories against the turks. In this book, the section on the Church’s 
[“Victories Against the Turks”] is extensive and forms its centerpiece. The Anti-
Turkish sermons comprise folios 57–93, in a series of 37 sermons and are an 
extensive discussion on consolation, courage, and religious justification for war 
and self-defense by a very important figure in Vienna, the city’s Bishop. 

against the anabaptists. The latter part of the books contains five sermons 
[“Against the Anabaptists”] (i.e. Mennonites and Quakers), who at the time 
were considered a fringe or radical movement within the Protestant Reformation 
(folios 135–141). Fabri was one of the Anabaptist’s most vehement opponents, 
which earned him the nickname, the “Hammer of Heretics”. 

With afterwards an oration to Margaret of Austria (1480–1530), Governor 
of the Habsburg Netherlands (starting on the verso of folio CXLIII)—she was 
the first female regent of the Netherlands. And lastly, the book contains the 
“Triumphus beati Job propheatae summi Dei [...]” by the theologian Gratius 
Ortwinus (1480?–1542) (starting on folio [CXVIII]). The doctor in civil and 
canon law Fabri was a well-known Erasmus friend and became bishop of Vienna 
in 1530. 

Rare. Four copies reported by oclc WorldCat, spread across multiple records 
(see 17287149, 1049512022, 81916151, 20474788, and 977388297) No copies 
in the trade at the time of cataloguing.

References:
Bietenholz, Peter Contemporaries of Erasmus: A Biographical Register of the 
Renaissance and Reformation. Toronto: University of Toronto Press, 1986.

ustc 626167
vd16 f 234

$1,250 
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XXXII

NOTED ANTI-SLAVERY 
ADVOCATE’S COPY OF ANTI-
ARISTOTLE EDUCATION REFORM

Foquelin, Antoine. Anotnij Foquelini Veromandui, In auli Persii Flacci satyras 
commentarius ad Petrum Ramum, eloquentiæ & philosophiæ Regium Lutetiæ 
professorem. 

Parisiis: Apud Andream Wechelum, sub Pegaso, in vico Bellouaco, Anno salutis 
1555. 226 x 162 mm (9 x 6 ½ in). Quarto. [8], 186 [i.e. 188], [8] pp. In Latin.

Bound in vellum over boards, faded manuscript spine title. Ink shelf mark and 
armorial bookplate on front pastedown: “Edward Lord Suffield.”

Very good to very good plus. Some soiling to covers; overall a clean copy. 
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An extensive commentary on the rhetoric of the six satires of Persius in which 
Foquelin attempts to apply the theoretical and pedagogical principles devised by 
Peter Ramus and his followers. 

an anti-aristotlian treatise in support of renaissance education 
reform. In a dedication to Peter Ramus, Foquelin describes reading Persius’s 
Satires to his students and, finding them to be fine rhetorical specimens, sets out 
to use the Satires as a platform on which to model Ramist principles of rhetoric 
and logic. A biography of Persius is followed by the satires themselves, which 
are split into brief segments with several pages of commentary between, break-
ing down each satire word by word. Ramists were anti-Aristotleian, anti-Scho-
lasticist humanists who sought to do away with some aspects of university 
education they saw as relics of a by-gone era, such as metaphysics, while reform-
ing the curricula around trendier subjects, like rhetoric and logic. Ramus was a 
well-respected scholar but fell out of favor among some upon his conversion to 
Protestantism in 1562. Unable to secure work elsewhere, Ramus moved to Paris 
in the 1570s and was killed during the St. Bartholomew’s Day Massacre, upon 
which he was taken up as a martyr.

h 10foquelin, antoine
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owned by noted anti-slavery advocate. This copy from the collection 
of Edward Harbord, 3rd Baron Suffield (1781–1835) and bears his bookplate. 
Suffield was himself a reformer, as well as a philanthropist active in prison, 
parliamentary, and anti-slavery reform movements of the early 19th century. 
He was active in the House of Lords, especially in advocating the abolition of 
slavery. Suffield took over leadership of the British anti-slavery movement and 
chaired the general meeting of the Anti-Slavery Society on 23 April 1831 before 
3,000 people, shortly after which he became Chairman of the organization. A 
House of Lords Committee was appointed in 1832 to inquire into the ‘true’ 
nature of slavery. Of the 25 members of the Committee, 10 had slave-holding 
interests, and Suffield was the only avowed abolitionist.

ustc 151817

Quite scarce with oclc WorldCat locating only three copies in the United 
States. Only one other copy on the market for 2,500 Euros. 

$1,500
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PERSPECTIVE THEORY IN PRINT 
FOR THE FIRST TIME
Gaurico, Pomponio. Pomponii Gaurici neapolitani, Viri undecunq[ue] doctis-
simi, De sculptura seu statuaria, lebellus sane elegantissimus, pictoribus, sculp-
toribus, statuarijs, architectis &c. mire utilis, &c lectu iucundus. Item Aeglogae 
lepidissimae, duae. Singulorum autem Catalogum uidere erit pagella sequenti. 

Antwerp: Apud Ioannem Grapheum, Anno. mdxxviii. Mense Iulio. [1528]. 164 
x 109 mm (6.5 x 4.375 in). Octavo. [64] ll. Table of contents on title page verso. 
With the full page woodcut of Charitas on the last leaf. In Latin.

Modern binding in a 16th-century style by Philip Dusel; full calf with gilt and 
blind-tooled panels, author’s name in gilt on front cover. Early ink illustration of 
a cup on the title page, along with four different autographs by former owners. 
A couple of early marginal annotations.

Binding very good; interior good plus with wear and light soiling throughout. 
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early edition of early european art theory. Second edition of an early 
treatise on art, sculpture, physiognomy, and classical literature, printed the year 
of the author’s death. Edited by Cornelius de Schryver. The first edition, from 
Florence 1504, is the first printed description of the principles of perspective 
(the relevant section in this copy is found on leaves e4–8). Perspective is just 
one of many topics covered in this treatise. Others include imitation, symmetry, 
and color. Gaurico’s theories on art emerged from his work on bronze sculpture 
while in Padua. His ideas on art were very influential and spread alongside those 
of Albrecht Dürer. A previous owner has annotated a brief section on alchemy. 
The title page has an ink illustration of a cup (perhaps a reference to Gaurico’s 
bronzework) complete with hatching to suggest depth and dimension.

Rare. No copies of this edition (or the 1504 edition) in the trade. Rare Book 
Hub records a copy for sale in 1934 and only one other since, sold as part of 
a lot in 2004. A later edition is currently on the market for $3,850. In 2015 
Christie’s sold a 1504 edition for 53,100 Euros. 

oclc WorldCat reports six holdings across u.s. libraries (43177431, 80950856, 
15292539, 42457411, and 84959896).

References:
See Cicognara #277–279, recording the editions of 1504, 1542, and 1609 – but 
amazingly missing this 1528 edition. The Cicognara bibliographical corpus vir-
tually defines the early printed history of art and is part of the Vatican Library. 

ustc 403236 

$3,500

h 11



XXXVII

h 11gaurico, pomponio



XXXVIII

DESCRIPTIONS OF IRELAND, 
MOSCOW, AND SEA CREATURES
Giovio, Paolo. Pauli Iovii Novo Comensis episcopi Nucerini Descriptiones, 
quotquot extant, regionum atq[ue] locorum. Quibus (ut eius omnia hoc pos-
tremo volumine complecteremur) de Piscibus Romanis libellum verè aureum 
adinnximus. 

Basileae: per Henricum Petri et Petrum Pernam, mdlxi [1561]. 169 x 116 mm 
(6.5 x 4.5 in). Octavo. [16], 239, [1] pp.; 180, [10] pages. In Latin.

Bound in limp vellum. Manuscript spine title. Early manuscript binding waste. 
Early autograph on title page: “Ad [usmos?] Theodorici Joha[n]nis Roij minoris 
ecclesis [traisil?] vicarij.”

Binding merely good; covers buckling and uneven, repaired ca. early 20th 
century with inner hinges reinforced with linen tape and later end papers. Text 
block extends past the covers by about ⅜ in. Interior very good with text quite 
crisp. 

12
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First edition of a trio of works on history, ethnography, and ichthyology by 
Paolo Giovio. 

one of the first descriptions of ireland of the 16th century. The 
first part is a description of Britain, Scotland, and Ireland, first published in 
1548. The geography and people of each region are discussed, several biogra-
phies of distinguished individuals are offered, followed by a lengthy chronicle 
spanning the years 801 to 1547, from the reign of Egbertus I to Edward VI, and 
finally a genealogical chart shows Henry III’s descendants down to Edward VI 
(with a few manuscript additions and corrections (!)).  

an important source for european knoweldge about russia. This 
is immediately followed by a description of Moscow, with a separate title page 
(“Moschovia, in qua Situs Regionis Antiquis Incognitus…”). This account, first 
published in 1525, is based on testimony from an envoy sent by a Muscovite 
prince to visit Pope Clement vii. It was an important source for knowledge 
about Russia in 16th century Europe. 

lastly, fish and sea creatures. The final work focuses on fish and sea 
creatures and was the first published work by Giovio when it first appeared 
in 1524. Though it enumerates several varieties of fish, it is more of a popular 
work that includes witty anecdotes, suggestions for cooking, and notes on 
medicinal and nutritional aspects of the consumption of fish. 

Paolo Giovio (1483–1552) was born in Como, graduated from the University 
of Padua with a degree in medicine, and, though he practiced for some time, 
devoted much of his life to his true passion, the writing of history. Giovio 
attempted to grow knowledge of the world he lived in and did so by writing 
accounts of far-flung places like Ireland and Moscow and numerous biographies 
that were widely read. He also collected paintings of what he believed to be the 
most illustrious individuals, reproductions of which are at the Uffizi Gallery. A 
modern biography remarks that Giovio, while no innovator, encapsulates much 
of the common sense of people of his class in 16th century Italy, which is per-
fectly captured in this posthumously published portable edition of his selected 
works.

One other copy currently on the market for 2,000 gbp. 

vd 16 g 2058
ustc 602783

$1,500
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XLI

STUDENT EDITION OF BIBLICAL 
APOCRYPHA
[Hagiographa]. Proverbia Salomonis. Ecclesiastes. Cantica Canticorum. Liber 
Sapientiae. Ecclesiasticus. 

Parisiis: Hieronymum de Marnef, & Guilielmum Cauellat: sub Pelicano, Monte 
D. Hilarij, 1566. 125 x 86 mm (5 x 3.5 in.). Sextodecimo. 206, [2] pp. In Latin, 
with chapter headings in Latin and Hebrew.

Bound in black leather; blind paneling on front and rear covers; spine in six 
compartments with blind tooled ornament in each one; all edges stained red. 
An old bookseller’s description, somewhat mutilated and cropped close, affixed 
on front pastedown. Manuscript inscription at foot of imprint: “Lorfanello” 
[Italian for “the orphan”]. Printer’s device on title page shows a pelican at a nest 
feeding its young, bordered by the motto: “In me mors. In me vita.” A second 
printer’s device at the very end depicts a griffin bordered by the motto: “Virtutis 
gloriae comes invidia.” Red-ruled margins on each page (faded) are pleasing to 
the eye.

Very good plus. Light wear to binding, but overall a crisp and clean copy; the 
top margin is a little tight. Professionally rebacked.

13
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A pocket edition of commentaries on Proverbs, Ecclesiastes, Song of Songs, 
the Book of Wisdom, and the Book of Sirach, the latter two being works now 
considered apocryphal by Protestant sects. Editions such as these were common 
in the 16th century and served as textbooks for students at European universi-
ties. One unusual feature of this copy are the chapter headings in both Latin and 
Hebrew. 

“new” but not much improved. The first edition of this collection by 
Parisian booksellers Marnef and Cavellat was released in 1564, but the present 
“later” edition appears to be from the same setting of type (right down to an 
uncorrected typographical error in the running title on page 89) reissued with an 
updated date on the title page. 

a paris-lyon rivalry? One other edition appeared in 1566, printed by 
Antoine Gryphius in Lyon. The printer’s device used at the end of this book is an 
imitation of the Gryphius family’s devices used by Marnef. 

Jerome de Marnef entered the Parisian book around 1547, at which time he 
partnered with his sister, Denise, the widow of Ambroise Girault. Marnef’s 
partnership with Guillaume Cavellat, his brother-in-law, began in 1565 and 
lasted until Cavellat’s death in 1576. Cavellat specialized in astronomical and 
mathematical texts, and in the years immediately following the new partnership 
expanded into architectural works and university textbooks–the present work 
being an example of the latter. The partnership continued with Denise Girault, 
Cavellat’s widow and heir. 

Exactly why both a Paris and a Lyon edition were printed in the same year is a 
question yet to be answered. Perhaps our Paris edition was an illegal copy of the 
Lyon edition.

only two known copies & no auction records. This Paris edition is 
rare with only two holdings reported in oclc WorldCat: one in Geneva and the 
second at the General Theological Seminary in ny. No copies for sale at time of 
cataloging. No sale records on Rare Book Hub.

References:
ustc 208046

French Vernacular Books, pre-1601, 57580

$1,250
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XLIV

WITH FIVE IMPRESSIVE WOODCUT 
PLATES
Herodotus. Herodoti Halicarnassei Historiarum lib. ix, ix Musarum nomini-
bus inscripti. Eiusdem Narratio de vita Homeri. Cum Vallæ interpret. Latina 
historiarum Herodoti, ab Henr. Stephano recognita. Item cum iconibus structu-
rarum ab Herodoto descriptarum. Ctesiæ quædam de reb. Pers. & Ind. Edition 
secunda. 

[Geneva:] Excudebat Henricus Stephanus [Henri Estienne], Anno m.d.xcii. 
[1592]. 362 x 230 mm (14¼ x 9 in). Folio. [48], 731, [25] pp., [4] folded ll. 
of  plates (set in as 5 plates – see below). In Latin. Printer’s device on title page. 
Title page in red and black. Text in Greek and Latin, printed in double columns.

Bound in full vellum, blind tooling on both covers, with large decorative stamp 
in the center. Manuscript spine title at head of spine in clear lettering. Greek 
epigram on front free endpaper. Notation in old hand on back endpaper stating 
(in Latin) that Herodotus lived to the age of 53. 

Exterior good: Hinges on front cover cracked but holding; sewing supports just 
showing; vellum at foot of front board cracked about 11.5 cm. Boards rubbed 
and a little soiled; various small worm holes on front cover. Interior overall 
very good although the title page is lightly soiled and there is some marginal 
old water staining (not affecting text); with all plates present and the plates in 
very good plus to near fine condition. This is a variant copy: the woodcut of 
the bridge of Babylon and the Semiramis are on two different pieces of paper, 
making it appear as five plates and not the usual four. 

14
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father of history. A lovely second humanist edition of Herodotus’ 
“Histories”. It was corrected and expanded after the first one by Henri II 
Estienne (1531–1598), published in 1566 (folio of 256), who had corrected the 
text of the Latin translation by Lorenzo Valla (1407–1457) based on the Greek 
original (Venice 1474). Unlike the 1566 edition, this edition is bilingual, in 
Greek and Latin, with the text printed in two columns.

The book contains, in addition to the text by the “Father of History”, as Cicero 
called him: “Ex Ioachimi Camerarii proemio in historias Herodoti”, as well as 
excerpts by Xenophon, Plutarch, Strabo, Ctesias (on Persia and India), and, 
[“The Life of Homer”], which is the work of the German humanist Conrad 
Heresbach.

Herodotus’s Histories is clearly the centerpiece of the edition (pp. 1–635), but 
the focus of the ancillary material very much highlights 16th-century interest in 
the East, for example “De Persarum legibus & institutis ex diuersis historicis” 
[“About Persian laws and institutions from diverse historians”] (pp. 698–723). 
The nine books of Herodotus Histories, covers the time period 650–479 BCE, 
and focus on what led up to the great wars between the Persian Empire and the 
Greeks in the early 5th century.

printed by henri estienne. Beautifully printed, title page in red and black 
with the mark of Henri Estienne, historiated initials and cul-de-lampe. Henri 
Estienne’s (1528 [or 1531]–1598) fame stems from his immense work as an 
editor and commentator of ancient texts, in particular, of Greek works and lan-
guage, as demonstrated by the Traité de la conformité du langage françois avec 
le grec (1565) and the monumental work of a lifetime, the Thesaurus Linguae 
Graecae (1572). 

with all plates present. This copy with five folding plates represent-
ing plans of Babylon, the bridge of Babylon and the citadel of Semiramis, the 
Suspended Gardens of Semiramis (i.e. the Hanging Gardens of Babylon, one of 
the seven wonders of the world), and the Tower of Babel. These plates are often 
lacking, but form an integral part of the book, since they are called for in the 
title [“…with the icons of the structures described”]. 

oclc WorldCat reports eight u.s. libraries holding copies (1154825575, 
51082688, 364746753, 20471359, and 79422136).

ustc 451331

$2,500
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XLIX

ANTI-POPE POLEMIC BY 
“ONE OF THE FIRST MODERN 
REVOLUTIONARIES” WITH 
INTERESTING READER MARKS

[Hotman, François]. Brutum Fulmen Papæ Sixti v. aduersus Henricum 
Sereniss. Regem Nauarre, & illustrissiumum Henricum Borbonium, Principem 
Condæum. Una cum protestatione multiplicis nullitatis. 

[Germany?]: [publisher not identified], [1585]. 174 x 112 mm (6 ¾ x 4 ½ in). 
Octavo. 234, [22] pp. In Latin. Woodcut on Q4. Reprint of the title page of the 
1585 bull of Sixtus v on P6.

Bound in vellum with manuscript spine title and fore-edge title. All edges stained 
red. Pencil inscriptions in French by a previous owner; earlier ink inscription on 
front free endpaper, a two-line poem that is also a chronogram and memorial 
upon the death of François Hotman, signed “H.F. Plavensis,” possibly Hulderich 
Froelich of Plauen who was poet laureate of Basel. Extensive underscoring by 
an early hand throughout, with annotations on page 11. Autograph on title 
page: “Ex libris J.J. Chaponniére D.M.P.” Chaponniére (1805–1859) was a 
Swiss doctor and author from Geneva and Member of the Medical Society of 
Observation. 

Good with old stains and score lines to covers, with a 1.25 in. cut to the front 
cover near the spine, but binding remains solid. Very light soiling throughout. 

A broadside against Pope Sixtus v and especially his 1585 bull (that is, a Papal 
decree), which excommunicated Henry of Navarre and his cousin Henri i, the 
Prince of Condé. Anonymous, but by Protestant jurist François Hotman, whose 
political and religious views have led scholars to call him one of the first modern 
revolutionaries.
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a furious rebuttal of papal authority by an early critic of abso-
lute monarchy. Hotman was born in Paris in 1524 to a prominent legal 
family. Though raised as a Catholic and trained as a lawyer, Hotman rebelled 
against both, moving to Geneva in 1548 where he worked for John Calvin and 
was a professor at the University of Lausanne. He became a prominent figure 
among Huguenots over the next several decades, just as the French Wars of 
Religion intensified. In response to violence against French Protestants during 
the later 16th century, some legal theorists, known as at the Monarchomaques, 
Hotman among them, began to posit the government’s role as one that secured 
the best interests of all subjects, and that when such a condition was violated it 
was the right of citizens to rebel. Hotman heaves some of this passionate critique 
at Pope Sixtus V, claiming very early on that the bull of 1585 was against all 
natural and divine law, and invoking the concept of tyranny numerous times. 
The papal bull that was the object of Hotman’s critique was issued by Sixtus v 
shortly after Henry of Navarre became heir apparent to the French throne in 
1584, after the death of the Duke of Anjou. The text of the bull is reprinted after 
Hotman’s work, complete with a type facsimile of the title page from the edition 
by the Heirs of Anthony Bladius. 

The years that followed witnessed a three-way war between Henry iii, the 
Catholic King of France, Henry of Navarre, the Protestant and heir apparent, 
and the Duke of Guise, the leader of the Catholic League who was opposed to 
both Henry iii and Henry of Navarre. Guise was assassinated in 1588; Henry 
iii in 1589; but the elimination of his rivals did not mean Henry of Navarre 
immediately ascend to the throne; he only became Henry iv when he converted 
to Catholicism in 1593, about which he allegedly said, “Paris is worth a mass.” 
Henry iv was assassinated in 1610.

interesting reader marks including a handwritten chronogram. 
The reader of the present volume has underscored several passages in the text 
and marked some with manicules. This is likely by the same hand which has 
provided an inscription commemorating the death of Hotman on the front 
free end paper. The (slightly fading) inscription reads: “Distichon Nobolissimi 
Domini Francisco Hotomanni i.v.d. Annum, mensem, diem que obitus 
continens: QVattVor Vt LVCes ConCessIt pIsCIbVs aLtor PhæbVs aIs saulens, 
Terræ, HotoManne VaLe H.F. Plavensis.” The passage is a sort of epigraph 
which also serves as a chronogram that spells out the year of Hotman’s death, 
1589—now isn’t that downright awesome? It was likely written by Hudelrich 
Froelich, who was born in Pauen, became poet laureate of Basel, and died in the 
early 17th century.
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clandestine edition lacking imprint. Several editions were produced 
without an imprint or any other obvious indicator of date and printer. The 
present edition has a passage from Nahum 3 on the title page where one would 
expect to find the imprint; a list of errata is at the end of the final page of the 
index. This edition is identified by the Bayerische Staatsbibliothek, the vd16, 
and the Universal Short Title Catalogue as being from 1585, and we were not 
able to identify any earlier editions. The following year, 1586, an English trans-
lation appeared under the title The Brutish Thunderbolt. 

oclc WorldCat reports only three u.s. libraries with holdings.

ustc 617320
vd16 k 511

$1,500
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LIII

“RUBBISH PUBLISHED UNDER 
IGNATIUS’S NAME”
Saint Ignatius, Bishop of Antioch. Gloriosi Christi Martyris Ignatii 
Antiocheni antistitis, Epistolæ undecim. Item una beati Polycarpi martyris epis-
tola, cum argumento Iacobi Fabri Stapulen[sis] in easdem. 

Basileae: Apud Adam Petri, mense Augusto, anno m.d.xx. [1520]. 215 x 160 
mm (8 ¼ x 6 ⅛ in). Quarto. 95, [1] pp. Title within an ornamental woodcut 
border, illustrated with cherubs, ornate pedestals, and garlands; the title itself is 
printed within another border designed to look like an unfurled scroll. In Latin.

Bound in full vellum over boards; manuscript spine title. Canceled inscription at 
head of title page; brief inscription (illegible) beneath title. Underscoring, mar-
ginal annotations, and other reader marks. 

Overall very good. Boards lightly buckling. Title page more heavily soiled than 
the remaining pages which exhibit light soiling. Small old water stain to margin 
in latter half of pages. 
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Eleven letters of St. Ignatius, Bishop of Antioch, four of which are now credited 
to Pseudo-Ignatius, a 4th century author claiming to be St. Ignatius. The text 
also includes a letter on martyrdom by Polycarp, the Bishop of Smyrna. 

one of the apostolic fathers. St. Ignatius (died c. 108/140 ad) was an 
early Christian writer and Patriarch of Antioch. While en route to Rome, where 
he met his martyrdom, Ignatius wrote a series of letters. This correspondence 
now forms a central part of works authored by the Apostolic Fathers. He is con-
sidered to be one of the three most important of these. In the letters St. Ignatius 
stresses the value of the Eucharist (Holy Communion), calling it a “medicine of 
immortality”. An examination of his theology of soteriology (the doctrine of 
salvation) shows that he regarded salvation as one being free from the powerful 
fear of death and thus to face martyrdom bravely.

pseudo-ignatius. Ever since the Protestant Reformation, the authenticity of 
the Ignatian letters has come under intense scrutiny. John Calvin called them 
“rubbish published under Ignatius’ name.” There is an ongoing and extensive 
academic discussion on the authenticity of the letters, with wide-ranging theories 
set forth in the 1970’s and again the 1990’s. Professor Jonathan Lookadoo said 
in 2020 that “the debate has received renewed energy since the late 1990s and 
shows few signs of slowing.”

marginal annotations. Numerous annotations and marginal comments in 
old hand including a nice manicule and the IHS insignia in a heart. The insignia 
(pg. 85) is next to section which states: [“May I enjoy the beasts that have been 
prepared for me, and I hope that they will be quick to cause my destruction.”]

No copies at auction on Rare Book Hub . One other copy currently available 
for $2,585. Only four copies in u.s. libraries (Harvard, Stanford, Oberlin, and 
Luther Seminary) per oclc WorldCat (10597209, 79421652, & 863762445) at 
the time of cataloguing.

ustc 659918 
vd16 i 60

$1,500
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FIRST MEDICAL TEXT ON SYPHILIS
Leoniceno, Nicolo. Nicolai Leoniceni Vicentini, Philosophi & Medici clar-
issimi, opuscula: quorum catalogum versa pagina indicabit. Per D. Andream 
Leennium Medicum, à multis quibus scatebant vitijs, repurgata, atque annotati-
unculis illustrata. 

Basileae: Apud And. Cratandrum, et Io. Bebelium, Anno mdxxxii [1532]. 321 x 
216 mm (12.5 x 8 ¼ in). Folio. [4], 175, [1] ll. In Latin. Final leaf misnumbered 
‘157.’ With Cratander’s device as a title vignette and final unnumbered leaf with 
Bebelium’s device on verso. Woodcut initials.

Bound in early vellum over boards, with heraldic stamp on both covers (that 
we were not able to identify). Leather spine title label with gilt lettering, with 
publication place and year beneath in ink. Red speckled edges. Ink inscription 
in an old hand on verso of front free endpaper states (in French): [“M. Brunet, 
in his Manuel du Libraire, quotes a rare minor work by Leoniceno; he did 
not indicate this collection, which informs everyone, and which, itself, is not 
common.»] Autograph on title page: “Ex Libris: Dr. Paul Decoux, Paris, 1869.” 

17



LVIII

Blind embossed stamp on edge of title page: “Decoux, Docteur en medicine a 
Treignac (Correze).” The same stamp appears in numerous places throughout 
the book. Ink stamp with a facsimile of an autograph on verso of title page. 
Decoux also signed the title page verso and beneath the colophon on the verso 
of leaf 157.

Very good or better overall. Minor damage to spine; boards scuffed and some 
soiling, with a small gouge to the front cover revealing the board beneath. A few 
gatherings mildly age-toned; but a crisp, solid, wide-margined copy, exhibiting 
little wear. 

first edition of the author’s collected works, including an early 
printing of the first medical text on syphillis. Niccolo Leoniceno 
was a physician and translator of ancient Greek and Arabic medical texts. 
He wrote the first scientific paper on syphilis in 1497, which is included in 
the present volume in its own chapter under the title “De morbo Gallico, sive 
Neapolitano.”1 Also included is his critique of Pliny’s Natural History (first 
published 1492) in which he identifies numerous errors and thus questions the 
integrity of classical knowledge.

rehashes a major debate of the renaissance. That the first edition of 
Leoniceno’s collected works–published eight years after Leoniceno’s death–
begins with the four-part critique of Pliny shows the impact this debate had 
on 16th century European intellectuals. The text is presented between a 1491 
letter from Angelo Poliziano and a 1506 response from Francesco Consorti. 
Leoniceno’s treatise “pointed out errors in the medical portions of Pliny as well 
as in the works of ‘barbarian’ (that is, medieval Arab) physicians” (Nauert). 
This called into question the accuracy of works by Pliny, and perhaps many 
other classical figures. Pliny’s apologists were spurred on in part by the anxiety 
that these errors put Pliny on equal footing with Arabic scholars, who were 
placed into a category of difference that denoted inferiority (“ta non approbas, 
quod Plinium de vita ac literis optime meritum, intra eandem cum barbaris 
aleam prosverim”). Among them was Poliziano and Pandolfo Collenuccio, who 
argued that the error was not with Pliny himself, but with corruption introduced 
by copyists and translators of his works.

Leoniceno’s challenge to Pliny’s authority was a result of Leoniceno’s own study 
of Greek manuscripts, of which he amassed a large collection, including many 
versions of a single work. Establishing an authoritative medical text was import-
ant since it had consequences for the effectiveness of treatments. Knowledge of 

1 	   The first recorded outbreak of syphilis was in Naples in 1495 during an invasion by 

French King Charles VIII and Italian doctors were the first to nickname the affliction: The French 

Disease (“morbus Gallicus”). Curiously, the French called it the Italian Disease; the Portuguese 

called it the Spanish Disease, and the Slavic countries blamed their STD fears on the Germans. 
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Greek allowed Leoniceno to read the classics in their original language, compare 
them to each other, and compare them to his own observations. His quest for 
accurate translations–and to discover false knowledge that was attributable to 
authors and not their translators–led to collaborations with Aldus Manutius, 
who made use of Leoniceno’s extensive library and philological skills. Leoniceno 
would also translate works by Galen and Hippocrates and provide commentar-
ies on them.

A clean copy of the first edition of the collected works of Leoniceno which 
emphasize analysis of primary sources and questions in textual authority that 
remain vital to this day.  

This edition of collected works is very scarce, with no auction records found. 

ustc 607877
vd16 zv 9577

$2,950
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LXI

FAMOUS JEWISH BOOKDEALER 
& PUBLISHER’S COPY ON THE 
IMPORTANCE OF BLOOD

Lemnius, Levinus. Di Levino Lennio, medico Zirizeo, Della complessione del 
corpo humano libri due, Sommamente necessarij à tutti coloro, che studiano alla 
sanità: Da quali a ciascuno sarà ageuole di conoscere perfettamente la qualità 
del corpo suo, e i mouimenti dell’animo, & il modo del conseruarsi del tutto 
sano. Nuouamente di Latino in Volgare tradotti, & stampati. 

In Venetia: Appresso Domenico Nicolino, mdlxiiii. [1564]. 162 x 112 mm (6 ⅜ 
x 4 ⅜ in). Octavo. [4], 124 [with page numbers 25–32 repeated, i.e. 132] ll. In 
Italian.

Bound in vellum over wood boards; bookseller’s label on front pastedown: “Ex 
libris Leonis S. Olschki Bibliopolae Florentini. N. inv. [handwritten] 46787.” 
Early inscription in Italian on leaf [4], refers to a doctor’s orders. 

Very good minus with light soiling throughout; spine and fore edge of front 
cover repaired with later vellum.
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Levinus Lemnius was a Dutch physician and anatomist best known for his 
Occulta naturae miracula (Antwerp, 1559), which, like many of his books, 
offered practical advice for health and happiness. Lemnius studied medicine 
under Konrad Gesner at the University of Leuven, and later under Andreas 
Vesalius at the University of Padua. 

the first italian translation. This is the first edition of the Italian trans-
lation of De habitu et constitutione corporis. The work describes the human 
body through explanations of the spirits, temperaments, and, most importantly, 
humors, fluids that were believed to regulate human health and behavior. 
Drawing heavily on Aristotle and Galen, Lemnius explains that physical and 
mental illnesses result from imbalances in the humors, the most important of 
which is blood as it was the only one that passed through the heart. The impor-
tance and different combinations of heat and cold, moisture and dryness, to 
Lemnius’s conception of humoral pathology leads to extended discussions on the 
effects of the environment on the human body and temperament.

helped establish the importance of blood in modern medicine. 
De habitu helped popularize blood as a vital force for early modern European 
doctors. Most of Lemnius’s works were meant as practical guides to health 
and were, “with amazing speed,” translated into Italian, French, German, and 
English, remaining in print through the 17th century.

famous jewish bookdealer & publisher’s copy. This copy was once 
owned by the publisher and bookseller Leo Samuel Olschki. Born in Poland 
(then a part of Prussia) to a Jewish family of printers in 1861, Olschki began 
working in the book trade in 1880s Berlin before relocating to Italy from 
whence he issued erudite catalogs after opening his own firm in 1886. Olschki 
supplied antiquarian books to institutions like the British Museum and private 
collectors like Henry Walters (namesake of the Walters Museum in Baltimore, 
MD). He is described by the Institute of English Studies as “one of the most 
important bookdealers in the world”. In 1938, Olschki was forced into exile 
from Italy to Switzerland, where he died in 1940. 

References:
Santig, Catrien. “‘For the Life of a Creature is in the Blood’ (Leviticus 17:11). 
Some Considerations on Blood as the Source of Life in Sixteenth-Century 
Religion and Medicine and their Interconnections.” In Blood, Sweat, and Tears: 
The Changing Concepts of Physiology from Antiquity into Early Modern 
Europe. Edited by Manfred Horstmanshoff, Helen King, and Claus Zittel. 
London: Brill, 2012. Pages 415–441. 			
 			 
ustc 837830

$950
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LXIV

WRITINGS OF A TURKISH 
CHRISTIAN HERMIT CUSTOM 
BOUND FOR A BISHOP

Mark the Hermit. Sancti Patris nostri Marci Eremitæ Opuscula qu[a]edam 
Theologica, qu[a]e in Bibliotheca regia reperta sunt, græcè scripta: Nunc 
primùm Latino sermoni tradita, per Ioannem Picum, Classium inquisitoriarum 
in Senatu Parisiensi Præsidem. Cum aliis quibusdam, quorum elenchum habes 
pagina Epistolam sequente. 

Lutetiae [Paris]: Apud Audoënum Parvum [Oudin Petit], sub intersignio Lilij 
aurei, via ad divum Iacobum, 1563. 170 x 117 mm (6 ⅝ x 4 ¼ in). Octavo. 
[32], 542, [2] pp. In Latin.

Bound in full calf stamped in gilt with ecclesiastical arms on both covers: a 
shield with diagonal bar across it, three acorns in the upper portion and a pair 
of bird legs in the lower portion, surrounded by an ecclesiastical hat with 12 
tassels, all in an oval border. Inscribed on title page: “Ex Libris Philippi de La 
Coste…” Manuscript waste on rear pastedown. 

Binding good; covers worn, professional modern rebacking with red leather title 
label. Interior very good.  
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an early latin translation of the church fathers. First edition of 
Jean Picot’s Latin translations of Greek sermons deposited at the Royal Library 
in Paris. From these Greek manuscripts, Picot reckons ten discrete texts, eight of 
which he attributes to Mark the Hermit, a 5th century ascetic. Early accounts of 
the Church Fathers disputed Mark’s identity as there were many religious figures 
and hermits known by the name Macarius during this era. It is now generally 
believed that Mark was once a respected theologian, the leader of a monas-
tic settlement at Ancyra (present day Ankara, Turkey), and later resided as a 
desert hermit around Mar Saba, near present day Bethlehem. He is also known 
as Marcus the Ascetic and venerated in Eastern Orthodoxy as Saint Marcus 
Eremita. His feast day is observed on May 20th.

Topics covered by sermons in this book include heaven, spiritual law, penitence, 
and baptism. Picot includes texts he attributes to three other authors that were 
together with the documents by Mark. The first is a letter from a priest named 
Nicholas to Mark the Hermit responding to a previous letter. The next two 
works are credited to Marc Exercitoris, but these are now attributed to Mark 
the Hermit. Finally, a two-part work titled “Centuria” on a virtuous life free of 
excess and temptation is credited to Hesychius of Jerusalem. 

an “unmediated” encounter with primary sources. Apart from a 
brief dedicatory epistle and scattered marginal citations to Biblical texts, Picot 
offers no apparatus for guiding readers through these works. This reflects a 
Renaissance humanist belief that recovery of and direct engagement with clas-
sical sources can heal the present. Picot concludes his dedication to Simon de 
Maille de Breze (himself a translator of Basil of Caesarea) that reading these 
sermons may relieve pain brought on by ill health of the individual as well as 
society in general.  

bound for a french bishop. Per Olivier, Hermal, & Roton, vol. I, plate 
34, the ecclesiastical arms on both covers are those of Bishop Nicolas Sanguin 
de Livry (1580–1653). He was the Bishop of Senlis, France for 50 years. 
Subsequently Abbé Philippe de La Coste was the owner of this book. He signed 
his name on the title page, and this book was lot 769 in the 1722 estate auction 
of his books. The proceeds of the sale, according to La Coste’s will, were distrib-
uted “to the poor”.

Printed by Frederic Morel for Oudin Petit, as indicated in the colophon which 
differs slightly from the imprint on the title page: “Excudebat Aud. Parvo 
Federicus Morellus, anno m.d.lxiii. Idib. Aug.” Petit held the privilege to 
produce this book, and an extract is printed on the title page verso. The produc-
tion of this edition, however, was subcontracted out to Morel.
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Seven copies in U.S. libraries per oclc Worldcat (30759999 & 123098662). 
Scarce in the trade, with no copies for sale at the time of cataloging; last 
appeared at auction in 1972.

References:
Olivier, Hermal, & Roton’s Manuel de l’amateur de reliures armoriées fran-
çaises, Paris: Ch. Bosse, 1924–1938, vol. i, plate 34.
La Coste, Philippe de Catalogus librorum bibliothecae viri clarissimi D. Phil. 
de la Coste... quorum fiet auctio. Paris: Pierre Simon for Charles Osmont & 
Gabriel Martin, 7 January 1722.

ustc 153451

Thank you, William S. Cotter of W.S. Cotter Rare Books, abaa for research 
assistance on this book. 

$1,250
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LATIN POETRY WITH FEATURES OF 
EARLY PRINTING & AN UNUSUAL 
INDEX

Mirandula, Octavianus. Viridarium Illustrium Poetarum cum ipsorum co[n]
cordantijs in Alphabetica tabula accuratissime co[n]tentis. 

Lugduni [Lyon]: accuratissime impressum per Gilbertum de Villiers, Anno 
Salutis Christiane m.d.xii. Die. xij. Ianaarij. [1512 January 12]. 180 x 135 mm 
(6 ¾ x 5 in). Octavo. [52], clxxviii ll. In Latin. 

With blank leaf G4. Title printed in red only. Leaf A4 verso and A5 recto printed 
in red & black. Woodcut initials. Bound in vellum over boards. Ink stamp on 
front free endpaper: “Ex-Libris Lawrence P. Johnson.” Earlier ink inscription: 
“Ex Libris Joannis Lancout.” Early ink inscriptions on title page, undeciphered, 
but a year, “1613,” in the upper right is legible. Ink inscription in a similar hand 
on the title page verso. Annotations (marginal and interlinear) and underscoring 
throughout. Annotations on verso of final leaf.

Good. Small chip to spine; vellum covers buckling due to old water damage and 
a few worm holes to back cover. Front free endpaper worn and stained. Title 
page is somewhat soiled. Leaves of the final quire have some damp staining. 
Final leaf has had the outer margin trimmed away, not affecting the text but 
with loss to the two final “I’s” in the Roman numeral foliation (clxxvii). The 
verso of leaf ci and recto of cii are stained with dirt, as if the entire volume fell 
and landed face down while open to that spread. 
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An anthology of Latin poets, from Virgil to Ausonio, excerpted and compiled 
by Ottaviano Mirandola and first published in 1507. Several editions of anthol-
ogies, poetic florilegia, and books of quotations were produced during the 16th 
and 17th century for the growing university textbook market. This early 16th 
century edition provides a snapshot of how increases in book consumption 
shaped their various parts. 

shows the growth of now common book parts with a puzzle like 
index. Many common aspects of early 16th century books are on display, like 
a sparse title page and printer information in the colophon. Other features show 
how paratextual elements were added to printed books over time, like the table 
of contents and running title that oriented readers as they navigated this thicket 
of classical literature. An interesting feature is a dense, highly detailed thematic 
index of over 100 pages. While readers today will be familiar with its alphabet-
ical organization, the subjects are all very specific. The index directs readers to 
the appropriate text through letters assigned to each excerpt which, when com-
bined with the folio number, give precise coordinates for each passage making 
for easy reference and quick lookups.

a call to annotate books. Filippo Beroaldo opens his prefatory note by 
encouraging the profuse annotation of the works of great writers (“Most est 
studiosoru[m] & is plane laudabilis: ut celeberrinoru[m] scriptoru[m] volumina 
perlegentes annotent: seligantq[ue] non parum multa quæ memoratu digna esse 
videa[n]tur”). This reflects the target audience for anthologies such as these: 
students. This copy includes interlinear and marginal annotations made in the 
course of study. Aside from underscoring, perhaps the most common reader 
mark is a marginal annotation “anaphora,” a term used to describe repetition 
in the first word of a line of verse used for emphasis. The annotations are early, 
with some clipped, no doubt by a binder when this book was rebound indicating 
that these were early inscriptions made before the book was rebound at some 
later date at which point the leaves were trimmed.  

References:
Ullman, Berthold L. “Joseph Lang and His Anthologies.” In Middle Ages–
Reformation–Volkskunde: Festschrift for John G. Kuntsmann. Ed. Frederic 
Coenen. Chapel Hill, NC: University of North Carolina Press, 1959. Pages 
186–200.

oclc (30680057 & 32046598) reports 5 copies in u.s. libraries, 

ustc 144059

$950
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ONE OF THE EARLIEST 
MONOGRAPHS ON FISH
Oppianus. Oppiani poetae alieuticon, sive de piscibus, Libri quinq[ue] è græco 
traducti ad Anotnium Imperatorem. 

Argentorati [Strasbourg]: excudebat Iacobus Cammerlander Moguntinus, Anno 
m.d.xxxiiii. Mense Februario [February 1534]. 212 x 147 mm (8 ⅜ x 5 ¾ in). 
Quarto. [4], 152 ll. In Latin. Verso of final leaf with the large woodcut printer’s 
device (lovely image of a winged and blindfolded Fortune).

Bound in modern (19th century?) red calf stained dark red. 

Very good. Binding lightly cocked. Final 45 leaves with an old water stain and 
minor worming at blank bottom margin, and some soiling to a few final leaves 
at blank outer margin. 
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ichthyological knowledge of the 16th century. One of the earliest 
monographs exclusively about fish, it contains most of the ichthyological knowl-
edge of the early Christian era. This is the collective first edition. The text is in 
three parts. First is the second Latin translation of Oppian’s Halieutica, a long 
poem on fishing; second is Pliny’s book 9 and book 32, both relating to fish; and 
third is Paolo Giovio’s text on fish. All edited for the first time by the physician 
and philosopher Johannes Caesarius (1460–1551). An exceedingly complete and 
diverse list of topics are covered: mating, breeding, fighting, hooks, and nets, 
etcetera. All sorts of aquatic creatures are covered including whales, dolphins, 
salmons, eels, crabs, shells, starfishes, etcetera. The four-page index lists a pleth-
ora of then known fish. There is also a section concentrating on the pharmaceu-
tical use of fish. Little is known about Oppian, who flourished during the reign 
of Marcus Aurelius (ad 161–180) and died at the early age of thirty.

ustc 679743
vd16 o 803

$1,500
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DR. RICHARD MEAD’S COPY OF 
ARGUMENTS AGAINST ETERNITY
Philoponus, John. Ioannes Grammaticus Philoponus Alexandrinus In procli 
diadochi duodeviginti argumenta De mundi aeternitate Opus varia multiplicíque 
Philosophiæ cognitione refertum. Ioanne Mahotio argentenaeo interprete. 

Lugduni [Lyon]: excudebat Nicolaus Edoardus, campanus, quinto idus 
Ianuarias, 1557. 338 x 229 cm (13 x 8 ¾ in). Folio. [16], 295, [1] pp. In Latin.

Bound in full polished calf, gilt ruling; gilt tooled spine and spine title label. Gilt 
tooled turn-ins and marbled endpapers. Old shelf marks on front endpapers. Ink 
inscription in the same hand: “Olim Richardi Mead M.D. nunc Jacobi Harnisii 
Sarisberiensis 1754.” Green silk ribbon bookmark. Housed in a cloth covered 
slipcase.

Spine extremities and outer corners rubbed, but overall very good. Bottom two 
inches of cover starting to separate from spine. 
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a bridge between ancient and medieval philosophy. First edition 
of Johannes Mahotius’s translation of John Philoponus’s rebuttal of Proclus’s 
arguments for the eternity of the world. Against Proclus represents a bridge 
between ancient philosophical traditions, represented by Proclus (412–485), a 
Neoplatonist, and an emerging school of Christian philosophers, Philoponus 
(490–570) among them, engaged with “pagan” antecedents. In his opening ded-
icatory letter, Mahotius refers to Proclus as an “adversary” of Christians while 
admiring Philoponus’s erudition.

an important source for proclus. Philoponus’s critique opens by stating 
verbatim Proclus’s arguments in favor of the eternity of the universe, of which 
there are eighteen. Each argument then receives a series of detailed rebuttals. No 
Proclus manuscript presents all arguments in a single place, making Philoponus 
an important source for Proclus. Against Proclus survived as a Greek manuscript 
but the first argument is incomplete. This is represented in the current edition 
by hiatuses where text is missing. The first argument only survived through the 
modern day through Arabic translations.

Together with Against Aristotle, Philoponus’s Against Proclus attacked the idea 
that the universe is eternal. In doing so, Philoponus was also attacking what 
was then one of the main arguments brought against Christianity and its con-
ception of creationism. Philoponus developed a theory of impetus, in which 
objects move with the limited force imparted on them by the mover, consonant 
with his disbelief of Aristotle’s claim that the universe is eternal and moves with 
uninterrupted motion. This anticipated later concepts in classical mechanics, like 
inertia, and Galileo’s own theory of impetus.

a significantly improved book design compared to earlier trans-
lations. Mohatius is the second translator of Philoponus from Greek to Latin, 
the first being Gaspare Marcello’s translation from 1551. Mohatius’s edition 
differs in language slightly but is superior in its design. Each of Proclus’s argu-
ments are clearly presented and followed by a numbered list of Philoponus’s 
points. These numbers are then referenced in the main body of the rebuttal 
making the text more readable compared to the Gaspare translation.

Extensive preliminaries include a hendecasyllabic poem from Nicholas Eduoard, 
the printer, praising Henri de Gabiano, a member of a family of printers who 
held the privilege to produce this text and were associated with Compagnie 
des Libraires of Lyon. This privilege is excerpted after the colophon. Philibert 
Bugnyon, a French lawyer and poet, also writes a poem for Ianum Angelum 
Papium.
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famous dr. richard mead’s copy. This volume is from the library of 
Richard Mead (1673–1754) famous for his many works on poisons and trans-
missible diseases. He was physician to Queen Anne, George II, and Isaac 
Newton; a Fellow of the Royal Society and Royal College of Physicians; a bene-
factor of the Foundling Hospital; and a collector of art, medals, and books. At 
the time of his death, his library numbered around 10,000 volumes which were 
auctioned by Samuel Baker over the course of 56 days (this being lot 154, sold 
for 15 shillings on the fifth day of the sale). It was possibly purchased by James 
Harris of Salisbury (1709–1780) whose inscription notes this provenance. Books 
from Richard Mead’s personal library are very difficult to acquire either in the 
trade or at auction. 

A thoughtfully designed translation that expanded 16th century Europeans’ 
access to a crucial moment in intellectual history and whose reception stimulated 
advances in physics.

Six copies reported in u.s. libraries per oclc WorldCat. No copies in the trade 
at the time of cataloguing. 

ustc 152287

$2,950
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LXXVII

PLUTARCH’S BEST-KNOWN WORK

Plutarch. Le vite di Plutarcho, vulgare, novamente impress, et historiate. 

Venetia [Venice]: per Georgio de Rusconi & Nicolo Zopino e Vicenzo com-
pagni, nel m.d.xviii. adi. ii. Marzo. [1518 March 2]. 211 x 160 mm (8 x 6 ¼ in). 
Quarto. cccxxvi ll. In Italian. First volume. Title within a decorative woodcut 
border and with an illustrated woodcut vignette. One woodcut illustration at the 
start of each biography, 26 total.

Bound in quarter vellum over patterned paste paper covered boards (19th 
century). 

ustc 849961
edit16 30068

Bound with:— Plutarch. La seconda [et] ultima parte delle vite di Plutarcho di 
greco in latino et di latino in volgare novamente tradotte et historiate. Item sub 
pena excom[m]unicationis late seutentie como nel breve appare. 

Vinegia [Venice]: per Nicolao di Aristotile detto Zoppino regnante l’inclyto 
principe Andrea Gritti nel anno di nostra salute, mdxxv di mese di Martio 
[1525 March]. 214 x 160 mm (8 x 6 ¼ in). ccxv, [1], [16] ll. In Italian. Second 
volume. Woodcut illustrations; there are supposed to be 28 total, but this copy 
is lacking the first one. Woodcut vignette of St. Nicholas sitting in an episco-
pal chair wearing a miter, his right hand is raised and in the other is cradled a 
crosier and the three golden balls on a book.

Bound in quarter vellum over patterned paste paper covered boards (19th 
century).

Lacking three leaves: a2, a3, and a7; leaf a6 repaired at foot with partial loss 
to four lines of text; two leaves with tears: a4 and a5 with no loss. Lower outer 
corner of title page repaired. This second volume has the blank and final 16 
leaves following the leaf with colophon. This is an added life, of Marco Bruto, 
often lacking in this set. 

ustc 849979
edit16 74888
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Both volumes very good. Light worm damage to spines, light soiling to covers, 
and edges lightly bumped. Some light water stains to interior, but overall the 
pages are crisp and clean. 

Plutarch (ca. ad 46 – ad 119) was a Greek Platonist philosopher, essayist, 
and priest at the Temple of Apollo in Delphi who later in life became a Roman 
citizen. This is an early Italian translation of Plutarch’s best-known work: 
“Lives” or “Parallel Lives” with a fine series of woodcuts. One woodcut for 
each “Life”. It is a series of biographies of famous men, arranged in pairs to 
illuminate their common moral virtues and failings and was likely first written at 
the beginning of the second century ad. 

Although Plutarch’s interest was primarily ethical, the work serves as a signifi-
cant historical record. For example, the description of the Life of Alexander, is 
only one of five secondary or tertiary sources on the conqueror Alexander the 
Great. It includes anecdotes and descriptions of events that are not in any other 
source. Similarly, the Life of Ceasar is one of only a handful of accounts we 
have of Julius Caesar’s feats by an ancient historian. Caesar’s assassination is 
described in great detail, including the later fate of his murderers. 

These two volumes are often found separately, printed 7 years apart. Our set is 
bound in matching 19th century vellum over patterned paste boards. 

Two other copies currently on the market. One for $3,300 and another for 
$4,000. Alas, the second volume of our copy is missing three leaves, and thus – 

Price for Set: $1,500
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BANNED BREVIARY
[Quinones, Cardinal Francisco — editor]. Breviarium Romanum ex sacra 
potissimum scriptura, & probatis santoru[m] historijs nuper confectum, ac 
denuo per eun dem authorem accuratius recognitum. Scrutamini scripturas, 
quoniam illæ sunt, quæ testimonium perhibent de me. 

Lugduni [Lyon]: Theobaldus Paganus excudebat, m.d.xlvi [1546]. 171 x 122 
mm (7 x 4 ½ in). Octavo. [24], 496 ll. Title page in red and black. On title a 
woodcut of Golgotha (the site immediately outside of Jerusalem’s wall where 
Jesus was crucified). Text in double columns, with running titles, headings, and 
initials printed in red. Woodcut initials throughout. Leaves ruled in red (faded).

Bound in lush dark brown crushed goatskin, gilt paneling and corner ornaments 
on both covers; spine compartments with gilt ruling and ornaments; gilt lettered 
spine title, place of publication, and year of publication; all edges gilt. Leather 
bookplate on front pastedown with gilt tooling: “Ex Libris W.A. Foyle, Beeleigh 
Abbey.” Gilt lettering on bottom, stamped: “Bound by Riviere & Son.”

Near fine, with light scuff marks to binding; 1 x ¼ inch section of leather rubbed 
on back cover bottom corner; tiny knicks to three corners. 
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The Roman Breviary is a liturgical book containing canonical prayers, hymns, 
Psalms, readings, and notations for everyday use. This is a very rare edition 
reflecting substantial and radical revisions undertaken by the Spanish Cardinal 
Francisco de Quinones (ca. 1482–1540). Quinones expanded the Biblical texts 
to include virtually all of the New Testament and much of the Old, and he 
omitted almost all of the communal elements, such as the versicles and anti-
phons. This Breviary was thus much better suited to private devotion than other 
copies. Approved by Pope Clement vii in 1536, the Quinones breviary was 
banned in 1558 by Pope Paul vii. 

london bookseller william foyle’s copy. This copy was owned by 
William Alfred Foyle, co-founder of Foyles bookshop in 1903. The book resided 
at Beeleigh Abbey which Foyle bought in 1943 and partially retired to in 1945, 
continuing an antiquarian book business run out of the dormitory which housed 
thousands of books. The abbey was passed on to Foyle’s daughter, Christina, 
upon William’s death in 1963. The library was auctioned off in 2000 and this 
book was among those sold and at the time brought $2,121. 

Paganus printed three other breviaries (in folio, 4to and small 8vo) in the same 
year (Bohatta 167, 168, & 169). oclc WorldCat locates 4 breviaries by Paganus 
from 1546 (all in Europe) – however, they all appear to be other editions and 
as far as we could discern, there is no copy of this edition in oclc WorldCat. 
Further, of this edition, no holdings or records either in the Universal short title 
catalogue or Pettegree’s French Books. 

This is only the third copy known of this edition and only the second copy that 
is not defective (per auction records). One of the other copies sold at auction in 
2001 for $7,050. 

A crisp copy in a beautiful binding of a key text in Catholicism from an exceed-
ingly rare edition. 

References:
https://www.itsaboutmaldon.co.uk/beeleigh-abbey/

$2,950
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ON FIGURES OF SPEECH & 
PRINTER’S CAT & MOUSE GAME
Rutilius Lupus, Publius. De Figuris Sententiarum, ac Verborum. P. Rutilii Lupi 
rhetoris antiquissimi, Libri II. Aquilae Romani Liber I. Iulii Rufiniani de iis quæ 
ab Aquila prætermissa erant, libellus: & præterea eiusdem libri II. Bedae præs-
byteri Anglosaxonis De Schematibus & tropis sacrarum literarum, Liber I. Petri 
Mosellani Tabulæ de Schematibus & Tropis. 

Venetiis: per Io. Antonium & fratres de Sabio Sumptu & requisitione D. 
Melchioris Sessæ, Anno Domini mdxxxiii. [1533]. 162 x 115 mm (6 ⅜ x 4 ⅝ 
in). Octavo. 60, [4] ll. In Latin.

Bound in modern drab paper over semi-stiff boards. With two leaves following 
the colophon, one blank the other with the device of Melchior Sessa, a large cat 
& mouse woodcut. A smaller device is on the title page.

Good plus; light markings to cover that appear to be pencil but cannot be 
erased; some glue and paper remnants in gutter of title page. 
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A scarce work on Greek & Latin rhetoric, figures of speech and oratory. With 
works by Rutilius Lupus, Aquila, Pietro Mosellano and the Venerable Bede. The 
text is abridged from a similar work by the rhetorician Gorgias of Athens, who 
was the tutor of Cicero the Younger. The book contains graphically interesting 
sentence diagrams that help explain different sentence meanings. Publius Rutilius 
Lupus was a Roman rhetorician who flourished during the reign of Tiberius. The 
history of linguistics and language development rely heavily on figures of speech 
and there are only a few early printed works dedicated to this area of study. 
Another edition was printed the same year in Lyon by Sebastian Gryphius.

The Sessa Family was an important family of printers active in Venice since the 
beginning of the century. Giovanni Battista and Melchior Sessa were brothers, 
sons of Melchiorre Sessa the elder (active 1505–1555), who published in Venice 
from 1563 through the end of the century. They used a charming printer’s mark 
— also found in this book — depicting a cat with a mouse in its mouth. 

oclc WorldCat reports only three copies of this Venice imprint in u.s. libraries 
(the Lyon edition is more common). 

ustc 853962

$750
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PROTO-ETHNOGRAPHY

Sardi, Alessandro. Alexandri Sardi Ferrariensis, De Moribus ac Ritibus 
gentium Libri III. Nunc primum in lucem editi. 

Venetiis: Ex officina Stellae Iordani Zilleti, 1557. 161 x 115 mm (6.25 x 4.5 in). 
Octavo. [16], 265, [3] pp. In Latin. Zilleti’s comet and stars printer’s device on 
the title page and verso of final leaf.

Bound in limp vellum. Manuscript edge title on bottom edge: “ALEX.SAR.
DE.MOR.GEN”. Early autograph on verso of flyleaf facing title page: “Caroli 
Francisci Zampiccoli Foroliviensis.” Canceled autograph on title page. 

Good. A chip in the spine reveals sewing and parts of manuscript binding waste; 
another crack about one inch up from the foot of the spinet. Some old marginal 
soiling that may be red wine stains, otherwise the interior is quite clear and 
crisp. 

A successor to Johann Boemus’s Omnium gentium mores, De moribus ac 
ritibus gentium is considered one of the first ethnographic works in Europe. It 
is primarily a historical account discussing the manners and customs of several 
cultural and ethnic groups known from antiquity, covering both classical Greek 
and Roman customs as well as those of ethnic groups in Asia and Africa, which 
are often clustered together and referred to collectively as “barbarians.” 
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everyday lives of the ancients. Topics such as family structure, mar-
riage, inheritance, circumcision, and dining are covered. Several early chapters 
are devoted to women (specifically the roles of wives, daughters, mothers, and 
virgins). In a section on the liberation of the enslaved (chapter 16, pg. 31), an 
early reader has bracketed a passage on the dress of enslaved people at time of 
sale (“unde & servi aliqui propter vistutem pileati vendevantur”). 

non-contemporaneity of extra-european peoples. During the 16th 
century, European humanists were increasingly concerned with daily life and 
religion. This was concomitant with encounters with non-European peoples in 
what are now known as the Americas. Accounts of ancient civilization became 
a point of reference for understanding encounters with extra-European peoples 
(Taylor 114). Thus, proto-ethnographic work such as this created the framework 
through which European explorers and settlers identified indigenous people they 
encountered with the barbarians of their past. Johannes Fabian coined the term 
“the denial of coevalness” to name the view that people outside of normative 
definitions of civilization (e.g. inhabitants of the “New World”) were in a state 
of arrested development and thus stuck in the past. This served as a rationale for 
colonial expansion and conquest for centuries.

This copy was once owned by Zampiccoli, one of the major book collectors of 
early 18th century Italy whose books and manuscripts are now at the Apostolic 
Vatican Library and the University of Padua.

References:
Fabian, Johannes. Time and the Other: How Anthropology Makes its Object. 
New York: Columbia University Press, 2014 [1983].

Taylor, Kathryn. “Ancients and moderns in sixteenth-century European ethnog-
raphy.” History of European Ideas 46, no.2 (2020), pages 113–130.

ustc 854934
edit16 40891

$950
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EARLY LEGAL JUSTIFICATION OF 
COLONIZATION
Sigonio, Carlo. De antiquo iure civium romanorum libri duo. Eiusdem de 
antiquo iure italiæ libri tres. Ab ipso auctore multis in locis aucti. Index rerum, 
& verborum copiosissimus. 

Parisiis: Apud Allardum Iulianum, sub signo Victoriæ, in vico Bellouaco, 
mdlxxiii [1573]. 174 x 103 mm (6 ¾ x 4 in). Octavo. [8], 154, [26] ll. ; [10], 
120, [14] ll. In Latin. Two parts in one.  Printer’s device on the title page; 
woodcut initials and head-pieces.

ustc 170128

oclc WordCat reports five u.s. libraries with holdings of this edition. 

Bound with: —. Sigonio, Carlo. Orationes. 

Parisiis: Apud Allardum Iulianum, sub signo Victoriæ in vico Bellonaco, 
MDLXXIII [1573]. 174 x 103 mm (6 ¾ x 4 in). Octavo. 59, [1] ll. In Latin.

ustc 170168

This one quite rare and held by only three libraries in the u.s. per oclc 
WorldCat. 
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Both works bound together in contemporary brown blind paneled calf with gilt-
tooled ornaments in corners and center. Spine with six compartments, each with 
a gilt ornament; gilt tooled spine label. Two bookplates on front pastedown. 
The first has the text “rerum cognoscere causas” [from Virgil’s Georgics, Book 
2] in a circular border. The second an armorial bookplate: “Ex Libris Joannis 
Bapitistæ Eliæ Camus de Pontcarré de Vermes Magistri Supplicationum.” Stray 
ink markings on front free endpaper. Ink inscription on verso of front free end-
paper is a brief biography of Carlo Sigonio. Two ownership autographs on the 
title page. One canceled; the other reads: f. de l’Aulnaye.”

Binding good: Leather repaired at the foot of the spine; edges and covers rubbed 
and some cracking. Interior generally very good; front free endpaper loose but 
holding. Ink stains and light damage to bookplates.

Carlo Sigonio was a 16th century humanist scholar known for his studies of 
legal, political, and social institutions in classical Rome and Greece which rev-
olutionized historical scholarship and formed the leading accounts of Roman 
history for the next two centuries. Born in Modena in 1524, Sigonio studied or 
taught in Bologna, Modena, Venice, and Padua. He sought historical authen-
ticity by emphasizing scrutiny of primary sources in order to reconstruct the 
structural elements of the society under study.

an innovative work of history. This focus on institutions and their 
interactions with different social roles is seen in the present work. First pub-
lished in Venice in 1560 by Giordano Ziletti, De antiquo iure civium romano-
rum, the first of two parts, is presented here in two books. The first focuses on 
political and legal institutions of the Roman Republic: the organization of the 
urban and the rural, the census, the military. The second book focuses on roles 
within Roman society, with chapters on senators, scribes, treasurers, mer-
chants, judges. The second part is a history of the laws and politics of ancient 
Italic societies, Roman colonization, and up to the reign of Caesar Augustus. 
Sigonio would eventually apply his archival research methods to post-classical 
history, which drew criticism from religious authorities and attention from the 
Counter-Reformation despite being a devout Catholic his whole life. Sigonio was 
also involved in many academic rivalries, often challenging historical accounts 
offered by some of his contemporaries. Perhaps the most famous controversy 
surrounds the supposed discovery in 1583 of a complete work by Cicero, De 
consolatio, in which Cicero laments the death of his daughter. Many of Sigonio’s 
contemporaries deemed it a forgery though Sigonio publicly proclaimed its 
authenticity until his death a year later.
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the first edition to be published outside of venice. This Paris edition 
marks the first to be published outside of Venice, demonstrating the widening 
interest in and influence of the Modenese historian. Sigonio’s historical knowl-
edge allowed comparisons to be made between Classical and Renaissance 
Europe in areas like political philosophy, such as republican government, and 
even colonization. Thus, Sigonio’s views of ancient Rome from the 16th century 
helped Renaissance scholars “form the intellectual background for modern 
visions of empire” (Renaissance of Roman Colonization). 

presents a legal justification for settler colonialism via roman 
law. Although a comprehensive study of the life and work of Signoio exists, 
recent scholarship and a recently published book The Renaissance of Roman 
Colonization: Carlo Sigonio and the Making of Legal Colonial Discourse, 
turned to Sigonio again to understand the precedents of issues today, such as the 
influence of Roman legal colonial frameworks on the settler colonialism of the 
16th–19th centuries. A third work with essays on oratorical eloquence, history, 
and humanism rounds out the collection.
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The present copy was once owned by the civil officer (prévôt des marchands) 
Jean Baptiste Elie Camus (1702–1775) who founded the Bibliothèque de l’Hôtel 
de Ville (City Hall Library) in Paris. Another ownership autograph is legible and 
possibly belongs to François de l’Aulnaye (1739–1830), a librarian who edited 
the works of Rabelais and translated Cervantes.

References: 
The Renaissance of Roman Colonization: Carlo Sigonio and the Making of 
Legal Colonial Discourse. Edited by Jeremia Pelgrom and Arthur Weststeijn. 
Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2020.

McCuaig, William. Carlo Sigonio: The Changing World of the Late Renaissance. 
Princeton: Princeton University Press, 1989.

$1,250
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“FIRST COMPREHENSIVE HISTORY 
OF THE REFORMATION”
Sleidan, Johann. De Statu religionis et reipublicae, Carolo Quinto, Caesare, 
Commentarij. Cum Indice luculenetissimo. 

Argentorati [Strassburg]: Per Hæredes Vuendelini Rihelij, Anno mdlv [1555]. 
306 x 233 mm (12 x 8 in). Folio. [4], 469 ll. In Latin.

Bound in red boards (19th century) with two faded spine labels, an old shelf 
mark, and a new leather spine title label with gilt lettering. Index tabs. Ink 
inscription on title page: “Sum Wentzij” (?). Ink stamp on title page: “Seminar 
für Wirtschaftsgeschichte an der Universität München.” Later stamp beneath 
the first: “Ausgeschieden.” Some marginal annotations and underscoring 
throughout. 

Binding merely good showing wear, bumping, and abrasions all around. Interior, 
very good with minor worming to lower margins not affecting text and light 
soiling throughout. Lacking front free endpaper.
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by one of the first professional historians. A history of the 
Reformation from 1517 to 1555, published one year before the author’s death in 
1556. Sleidan was enlisted by the Schmalkaldic League, an alliance of Lutheran 
princes, to write the official history of the Protestant Reformation. Born in 
1506 in Schleiden near the Rhine River, Sleidan spent much of his life transiting 
between French-German borderlands, living in Paris, studying at the universities 
at Orleans and Louvain, and settling in Strasbourg in 1544. This background 
furthered his career as a translator and diplomat, linking French and German 
Protestants as well as attempting to reconcile Catholic and Lutherans. Sleidan 
was friends with Johann Sturm, a Protestant Reformer and educator credited 
with initiating the gymnasium system of German secondary education. 

a pioneering work in archival research methods. The book opens 
with Luther’s 95 Theses and ends with the 1555 Diet of Augsburg. Sleidan’s 
Commentaries took more than ten years to complete, with much of that time 
spent tracking down documentary evidence. He made extensive use of European 
archives, access to which was granted by his association with the Schmalkaldic 
princes and major Protestant theologians of the time–and at times interrupted by 
religious wars. This practice was part of what Sleidan expresses in the preface 
as a desire to present events [“just as each thing happened”] (prout quaeque res 
acta fuit). Such a methodological commitment (according to Kelley, Sleidan’s 
obsession with archival research and “appetite for information” at times over-
whelms the narrative) stands in contrast to more partisan historical accounts of 
the time, such as the Magdeburg Centuries which set out to show the corrupting 
influence of the Catholic Church on Christianity, and the Annales Ecclesiastici, 
the official response to the Magdeburg Centuries whose historical narrative 
aimed to counter the Protestant account and show the legitimacy of Catholicism.

a divisive work appearing just before the peace of augsburg. 
Though Sleidan’s employment (his wages were not delivered quite as promised) 
and use of documentary evidence has earned him recognition as one of, if not 
the, first modern professional historians, the initial reception of his most well-
known work was not all as positive. The book sold incredibly well–Kess counts 
48 editions in six languages by 1560–and found an audience among Lutherans 
and Calvinists. However, his relative moderation during a time when histori-
cal scholarship was the site of tremendous partisan controversy led to attacks 
from his many readers–both Protestant and Catholic–thus heightening disagree-
ments just as the Peace of Augsburg was under negotiation. This moderation 
also contributed to this book’s longevity as it remained a popular text for both 
Protestant and Catholic critics to draw upon.
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evidence of four centuries of use. Various aspects of this copy evince 
centuries of use, according with Sleidan’s influence on German historiography. 
There are a handful of marginal annotations by an early hand, including several 
manuscript additions to an already extensive printed index. The binding appears 
to be from the late 18th or early 19th century. At some point, a former owner 
added narrow tabs to mark the start of each book (in this edition, 25; a 26th 
book based on Sleidan’s manuscripts recovered after his death was added in later 
editions). The upper right of each page has been annotated to mark the years 
through which the text progresses. More recently, the title page bears stamps 
indicating this copy was once owned by, and deaccessioned from, the University 
of Munich’s Seminar für Wirtschaftsgeschichte (Seminar on Economic History) 
founded by Jakob Strieder in the 1920s, and which became, under the leadership 
of Friedrich Lütge, the Institute for Social and Economic History in the 1960s. 
In this single volume we can glimpse the circulation of an early, popular, and 
controversial work of European history across four centuries.

References:
Kelley, Donald R. “Johann Sleidan and the Origins of History as a Profession.” 
Journal of Modern History, volume 52, number 4, December 1980, pages 
573–598.

Kess, Alexandra. Johann Sleidan and the Protestant Vision of History. London: 
Routledge, 2008.

There are four editions of this work all published in Strasbourg in 1555. oclc 
Worldcat entries for this book are confusing. We did our best and were able to 
locate five copies in u.s. libraries, which encompasses the holdings of all four 
slightly different 1555 editions. 

vd16 s 66682

ustc 667354

$1,500

2 	   As mentioned, there are four editions of this work all published in Latin in Strasbourg in 

1555: VD S6668 (ours), VD S6669, VD S6670, and VD S6671. The issues have minor differences. 

For example, VD S6669 differs in having the last leaf numbered 470, and leaf 463 has an erratum 

printed on the recto. In VD S6668 (ours) there are 469 numbered leaves, and leaf 463 is blank 

(without erratum) and not numbered. It is not clear which one is the true “first” edition, although 

our VD number is the lowest of the four. The book was a great success and translations from Latin 

into French, German, Italian, Dutch, English and Swedish followed quickly. 
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WITTENBERG RE-INTERPRETATIONS 
OF GREEK CLASSICS
Sophocles. Interpretatio tragoediarum Sophoclis, ad utilitatem juventutis, 
aquae studiosa est graecae linguae, edita a Vito u Vinshemio. Tragoediaru 
nomina. Ajax flagellifer. Electra. Oedipus tyrannus. Antigone. Oedipus coloneus. 
Trachiniae. Philoctetes. 

Francoforti [Frankfurt]: excudebat Petrus Brubachius, Anno Domini m.d.xlvi. 
[1546]. 170 x 115 mm (6 ¾ x 4 ½ in). Octavo. [230] ll. In Latin. Edited and 
interpreted by Veit Winsheim.

With the final two leaves, F7 with a woodcut printer’s device on the rector, and 
F8, a blank. A2 bears an ink stamp: “104247”.

This true first edition of Winsheim’s interpretation of Sophocles from 1546 is 
quite scarce; in the United States we were only able to locate one copy: The 
Huntington. The second edition of 1549 is slightly more common, and it is at 
times incorrectly identified on such “reliable” websites as Wikipedia as the first 
edition. 

No record of this edition in Rare Book Hub.

At the time of cataloguing, no other copies for sale. 

ustc 666930
vd16 zv 14511
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Bound with:— Thucydides. Conversa ex Thucydidis historia quaedam in 
latinum sermonem, & de autore illo, deque scriptis ipsius exposita, nec non 
explicata aliqua a Oiachima Camerario pabepergensi. VVitebergae [Wittenberg]: 
excudebat Iohannes Crato, Anno m.d.lxv [1565]. 170 x 115 mm (6 ¾ x 4 ½ 
in). Octavo. [78] ll. Complete with the final two blank leaves. In Latin & Greek. 
Edited and interpreted by Joachim Camerarius.

At the time of cataloguing, no holdings in the United States reported by oclc 
WorldCat.

ustc 625231
vd16 t 1132

Bound in full vellum over thin boards. Manuscript spine title. Evidence of a 
removed shelf mark. All edges stained blue. Vellum slip made from manuscript 
waste visible next to rear pastedown. Early autograph on title page of first work: 
“Johannes Henne”. 

Condition good. Covers soiled; binding cocked; top ½ inch of cover starting to 
separate from spine; minor damage (no loss) to bottom of Sophocles title page; a 
few leaves with old stain to margins (not affecting text); repaired tear and minor 
loss to margin (not affecting text) on pg. 13.

wittenberg reinterpretation. Joachim Camerarius (1500–1574) and 
Veit Winsheim (1501–1570) were German scholars in Wittenberg, Germany 
and associates of the Wittenberg Professor and Luther collaborator Philipp 
Melanchthon (1497–1560). Camerarius and Winsheim reinterpreted Greek 
classics during the time of the Schmalkaldic War (1546–1547), a short bloody 
war that was centered around Wittenberg, where these two texts originated. The 
texts offer both the translations of Sophocles (Electra, Oedipus, etcetera) and 
Thucydides’ classic texts, but also provide commentary and introductions of a 
political flavor. For example, Winsheim opens with a twelve-page dedication to 
[“the Glorious King of England and France, Prince Edward”].

sophocles & thucydides: an interesting juxtaposition. Thucydides 
developed an understanding of human nature to explain behaviour in such crises 
as plagues, massacres, and civil war and is considered one of the first true histo-
rians. He is commonly studied in military colleges around the world. It is inter-
esting that Thucydides’s social historical analysis and commentary was bound 
together with a political reinterpretation of Sophocles’s Greek tragedies.

Recent academic studies have discussed the impact of this specific German 
reinterpretation of the Greek classics. For example, Micha Lazarus’s Tragedy at 
Wittenberg: Sophocles in Reformation Europe. He writes:

h 29sophocles
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Amid the devastation of the Schmalkaldic War (1546–47), Philip 
Melanchthon and his colleagues at Wittenberg hastily compiled a Latin 
edition of Sophocles out of fifteen years of teaching materials and sent it 
directly to Edward VI of England within weeks of his coronation. The 
Wittenberg tragedy reconciled Aristotelian technology, Reformation poli-
tics, and Lutheran theology, and offered consolation in the face of events 
which themselves seemed to be unfolding on a tragic stage.

Lazarus goes on to describe these works as “a crucial but neglected source 
of English and Continental literary thought” which, “shaped the reception 
of Greek tragedy, tragic poetics, and neo-Latin and vernacular composi-
tion throughout the sixteenth century.” Not only is this book an early copy 
of Sophocles and Thucydides, these interpretations and commentary on the 
Greek classics provide historical context for the Schmalkaldic War and the 
Reformation in Germany. 

References:
Lazarus, Micha. Tragedy at Wittenberg: Sophocles in Reformation Europe. 
Renaissance Quarterly, Vol. 73, Issue 1, Spring 2020, pp. 33–77.

$1,500
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“HER BOOK” 
Owned by an Early 20th Century Female 

Bibliophile from Los Angeles

Suetonius Tranquillus, Caius. XII Caesares, Et in eos Laevini Torrentii com-
mentarius auctior et emendatior. 

Antuerpiae [Antwerp]: Ex officina Plantiniana, [1591]. 262 x 181 mm (10 ¼ x 7 
¼ in). Folio. [4], 407, [25] pp. In Latin. 

Bound in limp vellum; gilt-tooled leather label at foot of spine: “Brussels 1591”; 
on spine is an impression from a previous label. Engraved title page with 
emblems of twelve Caesars as border. Large, engraved initials and woodcuts 
of Roman coins throughout. Bookplate of Olive Percival on front pastedown, 
with her signature above the first woodcut initial on A2r. Housed in a blue cloth 
folder and slipcase with morocco spine label. 

Very good. Covers have some soiling and some pages toned. Minor paper repair 
to the right margin of leaves A1 and A2. One-half of Bookplate discolored. Old, 
faded stain (1 ½ by ¾ in.) and light wear to slipcase.
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The Twelve Caesars, a collective biography of Roman rulers from Julius Caesar 
to Domitian, is the most substantial surviving work by the Roman historian 
Suetonius. Suetonius is believed to have been born in Hippo Regius, what is 
today Annaba, Algeria, around the year 69. He was an associate of Pliny the 
Younger who helped him secure favor with Trajan and various official and aca-
demic posts. 

an important source for early accounts of christianity in the 
roman empire. The book has sections for each Roman emperor that begins 
with a description of the individual followed by a description of various events 
that occurred under their reign. This includes early accounts of Christians in the 
Roman empire, including mention of their punishment under Nero for practic-
ing “new and mischievous superstitions.” Suetonius’s Caesars is also noted for 
a reference to someone named “Chrestus,” who was instigating Jewish people 
in Rome, noting that this led Claudius to expel the Jewish people from the city. 
There has been much debate around whether or not Chrestus was an unknown 
agitator or Jesus Christ, or if this passage is at least an early mention of the 
spread of Christianity in Rome. Laevinius Torrentius’s commentaries accompany 
each section of the biographies. Torrentius was the second bishop of Brussels 
and wrote poetry in addition to commentaries on the Classics. This is a notable 
edition for the fine copper engraved title page and for the learned commentary 
of Torrentius. 

from the library of a southern california intellectual. This copy 
bears the signature and bookplate of Olive Percival, which has a line illustra-
tion of her home in the Arroyo Seco area of Los Angeles (with the text “Olive 
Percival, Her Book”). While Percival is most remembered for her collection 
of English children’s literature, the present work signals her broad horizon of 
interests. Percival longed to be a writer (and did publish several works) but 
supported herself and her mother by working as a clerk for the Home Insurance 
Company. Despite having only modest means, Percival built a book collection 
numbering 10,000 volumes at the time of her death in 1945, at which time it 
was bought en bloc by Dawson’s Book Shop and sold to various institutions 
including ucla and the Huntington Library. Percival often hosted gatherings of 
artists, feminists, and Progressive-era improvement clubs at her home, thus con-
tributing to early 20th century Southern California’s intellectual life. Indeed, the 
bookplate in the present volume evokes the Arts and Crafts sensibility associated 
with “Arroyo Culture.” For Percival, book collecting was more than a pastime 
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or exercise in autodidacticism—it was debauchery. ucla graduate student Ingrid 
Johnson cites one of Percival’s diary entries where Percival explains that her 
desire to buy books “is much the same sort of sin as getting drunk, in order to 
forget.” Despite her reputation as a bon vivant, Percival’s years were spent pro-
viding for herself and others, a fate she described as a “business grind” which 
“ground to dust” her youth and enthusiasm. 

An interesting association copy from the library of an important, but less 
often remembered, California figure; a serious and self-taught collector who 
approached her avocation with a sobering realism.

References:
Johnson, Ingrid. “Book Collector Extraordinaire: The Life and Times of Olive 
Percival.” 2014. https://pages.gseis.ucla.edu/faculty/maack/OlivePercival.htm
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FORTUNE TELLING THROUGH 
PALM READING
Tricasso, Patricio. Epitoma chyromantico di Patritio Tricasso da Cerasari 
Montouano. Nel quale si contiene tutte l’opere peresso Tricasso in questa 
Scientia compost, con assai figure, & dichiarationi agiunte. Facilissimo ad 
imparare, & in brevissimo tempo. 

Venetia [Venice]: per Agostino de Bindoni, m.d.xxxviii [1538]. 167 x 115 mm 
(6 ½ x 4 ½). 344 pp. In Italian. Large woodcut vignette on title page of a seated 
man at his desk, woodcut of a teacher and pupils to verso. 78 full-page (!) 
woodcut illustrations throughout.

Bound in brown leather with blind ruled borders on both covers and gilt dec-
orated spine. The binding is newer (late 20th-early 21st century) but done in a 
period style. The preface is incorrectly dated 1635 at the end.

Binding near fine; interior good plus with a small chip and tear into blank upper 
margin of B1 and small printing flaw at bottom corner of A2 verso; relatively 
heavy wear to title page.
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popular and banned work on chiromancy. An early Italian language 
edition of one of the most popular works on chiromancy (palmistry or palm 
reading) of the 16th century. Tricasso (1491–ca. 1550) was a Dominican and 
a mathematician from Mantua and a disciple of the famous physiognomist 
Barthélemy Coclès. Tricasso’s books offer a detailed overview of the different 
marks found on the hands, with accompanying illustrations. Significant topics 
in the book are both the lifeline and our fortune in marriage. Interpretations 
are sometimes at odds with Coclès (with whom Tricasso had a bitter feud) and 
those of later palmistry—the art was in its infancy at the time and there was 
no general agreement on many of the principles—but they give an interesting 
insight into palmistry as it was first conceived. This book was placed on the 
Church’s Index of Prohibited Books alongside other works of chiromancy.
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CARDINAL’S COPY ON MILITARY 
HONOR & THE DUEL
Ximenez de Urrea, Jeronimo de. Dialogo del vero honore militare, nel quale 
si diffiniscono tutte le querele, che possono occorrere fra l’uno e l’altr’huomo 
co[n] molti bellisimi esem pi d’antichi e moderni. Et si mostra como s’ha da 
conformare l’honore con la conscienza. Con un discorso d’intorno alla nobiltà 
& origine delle arme, & imprese, & di colori di quelle, & ciò che essi uogliono 
significare. Composto dall’illustre Sig. Don Geronimo di Urrea Vicerè di Puglia, 
& del consiglio di sua Maestà Catolica. Et nuouamente tradotta di lingua 
Spagnuola da Alfonso Ulloa. 

In Venetia: appresso gli heredi di Marchiò Sessa, mdlxix [1569]. In Italian. [20], 
191 ll. 159 x 113 mm (6.25 x 4.5 in)

Bound in vellum, manuscript spine title. Canceled autographs on title page. Ink 
stamp on title page verso: “Ex Bibl. Ios. Ren. Card. Imperialis.” Autograph on 
leaf 1: Carlo Severoli.

Binding merely good; interior very good with light soiling.
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A treatise on military honor by Jeronimo de Urrea, a soldier for the Spanish 
crown. Presented as a dialogue between two friends, the work discusses how 
to respond to various situations while maintaining optimal levels of honor. For 
example, what to do in the event a scholar and a knight find themselves in con-
flict, a topic that neatly expresses Urrea’s dual commitments to literary human-
ism and military tradition (Marín Pina). There are extensive discussions of 
heraldic symbols, rules of engagement, and maintenance of order through rank 
in military organization (for example, a soldier, no matter how much honor they 
possess, can never challenge an officer). 

For his service, Urrea was ultimately awarded the rank of captain and admitted 
into the Orden de Santiago. Urrea’s other works include the first Spanish trans-
lation of Orlando Furioso. Later in life, after serving in various campaigns for 
Carlos V, and alongside the Spanish poet Garcilaso de la Vega, Urrea secured 
posts at the Duchy of Milan and the Kingdom of Naples. The year of this trans-
lation’s publication, 1569, marks a sudden decline in Urrea’s life in public, which 
has been attributed to an investigation begun that same year by Felipe ii for 
allegations of “sodomy.”

a source for cervantes. Urrea’s Orlando Furioso was a source for 
Cervantes’s Don Quixote, though other texts could very well also have been 
consulted (Mañero Lozano). Urrea’s translation into Italian is part of a pro-
longed transmission of ideas about honor and military tradition: Urrea com-
posed his own translations of Italian works for Spanish speakers (Marín Pina).  

cardinal’s copy. With the ink stamp of Cardinal Giuseppe Renato Imperiali 
(1651–1737) who had a distinguished career in Rome working with Pope 
Clement x and Pope Innocent xi and participating in numerous conclaves. His 
extensive personal library was documented in a more-than-700–page catalog 
published in folio in 1711. Though Imperiali had ambitions to open his palace 
as a public library, the collection went to auction in 1793 and was dispersed.
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